#### CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

DEFACTOR HEALT		CARE/MEDICA			AND TRANSMITTAL TE SURVEY AGENCY	MEDICARE & MED	ID: 3HFS Facility ID: 00407
1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDE (L1) 245395  2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO (L2) 146319500	ER NO.	3. NAME AND AL (L3) CROSSROA (L4) 965 MCMIL (L5) WORTHING	DDRESS OF FAC DS CARE CE LAN STREET	ILITY NTER	(L6) 56187	4. TYPE OF ACTION 1. Initial 3. Termination 5. Validation	<u> </u>
5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF C		7. PROVIDER/SU	05 HHA	09 ESRD	02 (L7) 13 PTIP 22 CLIA	7. On-Site Visit  8. Full Survey After	9. Other r Complaint
6. DATE OF SURVEY <b>06/1</b> 8. ACCREDITATION STATUS:  0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other	<b>2/2018</b> (L34) (L10)	02 SNF/NF/Dual 03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	06 PRTF 07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	10 NF 11 ICF/IID 12 RHC	14 CORF 15 ASC 16 HOSPICE	FISCAL YEAR ENDII	NG DATE: (L35)
11. LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION From (a): To (b):  12.Total Facility Beds 13.Total Certified Beds	50 (L18) 50 (L17)	Complian1 B. Not in Co		gram	And/Or Approved Waivers Of  2. Technical Personne  3. 24 Hour RN  4. 7-Day RN (Rural S  5. Life Safety Code	el 6. Scope of S 7. Medical D	Services Limit Director Dom Size
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDO 18 SNF 18/19 SNF 50	WN 19 SNF	ICF	IID		15. FACILITY MEETS 1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)	
(L37) (L38)  16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMARKS	(L39) ARKS (IF APPLICABL	(L42) E SHOW LTC CANC	(L43) ELLATION DATE	E):			
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE	om/ioor	Date:			18. STATE SURVEY AGENC		Date:
Holly Kranz, Unit Sup		6/21/2 E COMPLETED		(L19)	Alison Helm, Enfo	•	06/21/2018 (L2)
DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBIL      1. Facility is Eligible to     2. Facility is not Eligib	TY Participate	20. COM	MPLIANCE WITH GHTS ACT:		21. 1. Statement of Fin	nancial Solvency (HCFA-257 ttrol Interest Disclosure Stmt (	
22. ORIGINAL DATE  OF PARTICIPATION  01/01/1987  (L24)	23. LTC AGREEM BEGINNING (L41)		4. LTC AGREE ENDING DA		26. TERMINATION ACTION  VOLUNTARY  01-Merger, Closure  02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimburse	00 INVOLU 05-Fail to	(L30)  INTARY  Define the Health/Safety  Define the Agreement
25. LTC EXTENSION DATE: (L27)	27. ALTERNATI	n of Admissions:	(L44)		03-Risk of Involuntary Terminati 04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	ion <u>OTHER</u>	der Status Change
			(L45)				

30. REMARKS

DETERMINATION APPROVAL

(L31)

29. INTERMEDIARY/CARRIER NO.

32. DETERMINATION OF APPROVAL DATE

03001

06/11/2018

(L28)

(L32)

28. TERMINATION DATE:

31. RO RECEIPT OF CMS-1539



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

CMS Certification Number (CCN): 245395 June 21, 2018

Mr. Scott Kessler, Administrator Crossroads Care Center 965 McMillan Street Worthington, MN 56187

Dear Mr. Kessler:

The Minnesota Department of Health assists the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS) by surveying skilled nursing facilities and nursing facilities to determine whether they meet the requirements for participation. To participate as a skilled nursing facility in the Medicare program or as a nursing facility in the Medicaid program, a provider must be in substantial compliance with each of the requirements established by the Secretary of Health and Human Services found in 42 CFR part 483, Subpart B.

Based upon your facility being in substantial compliance, we are recommending to CMS that your facility be recertified for participation in the Medicare and Medicaid program.

Effective June 6, 2018 the above facility is certified for:

50 Skilled Nursing Facility/Nursing Facility Beds

Your facility's Medicare approved area consists of all 50 skilled nursing facility beds.

You should advise our office of any changes in staffing, services, or organization, which might affect your certification status.

If, at the time of your next survey, we find your facility to not be in substantial compliance your Medicare and Medicaid provider agreement may be subject to non-renewal or termination.

Please contact me if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

alison Helm

Alison Helm, Enforcement Specialist Licensing and Certification Minnesota Department of Health P.O. Box 64970

Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4206

Email: alison.helm@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered June 21, 2018

Mr. Scott Kessler, Administrator Crossroads Care Center 965 McMillan Street Worthington, MN 56187

RE: Project Number S5395028

Dear Mr. Kessler:

On May 11, 2018, we informed you that the following enforcement remedy was being imposed:

- State Monitoring effective May 16, 2018. (42 CFR 488.422)
- Discretionary Denial of Payment for new Medicare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.41(a), effective July 15, 2018.

This was based on the deficiencies cited by this Department for a standard survey completed on April 26, 2018. The most serious deficiency was found to be isolated deficiencies that constituted actual harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level G) whereby corrections were required.

On June 12, 2018, the Minnesota Department of Health completed a Post Certification Revisit (PCR) and on June 8, 2018 the Minnesota Department of Public Safety completed a PCR to verify that your facility had achieved and maintained compliance with federal certification deficiencies issued pursuant to a standard survey, completed on April 26, 2018. We presumed, based on your plan of correction, that your facility had corrected these deficiencies as of June 6, 2018. We have determined, based on our visit, that your facility has corrected the deficiencies issued pursuant to our standard survey, completed on April 26, 2018, as of June 6, 2018.

As a result of the revisit findings, the Department is discontinuing the Category 1 remedy of state monitoring effective June 6, 2018.

In addition, this Department recommended to the CMS Region V Office the following actions related to the imposed remedies in our letter of May 11, 2018:

• Discretionary denial of payment for new Medicare and Medicaid admissions effective July 15, 2018 be rescinded as of June 6, 2018. (42 CFR 488.417 (b))

In our letter of May 11, 2018, we advised you that, in accordance with Federal law, as specified in the Act at Section 1819(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b) and 1919(f)(2)(B)(iii)(I)(b), your facility was prohibited from conducting a Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Program (NATCEP) for two years

Crossroads Care Center June 21, 2018 Page 2

from July 15, 2018, due to denial of payment for new admissions. Since your facility attained substantial compliance on June 6, 2018 the original triggering remedy, denial of payment for new admissions, did not go into effect. Therefore, the NATCEP prohibition is rescinded.

The CMS Region V Office will notify you of their determination regarding the imposed remedies and appeal rights.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

alison Helm

Alison Helm, Enforcement Specialist Licensing and Certification Minnesota Department of Health

P.O. Box 64970 Saint Paul, Minnesota 55164-0970

Phone: 651-201-4206

Email: alison.helm@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

#### CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES

### MEDICARE/MEDICAID CERTIFICATION AND TRANSMITTAL

		-			AND TRANSMITTAL TE SURVEY AGENCY		ID: 3HFS Facility ID: 00407
1. MEDICARE/MEDICAID PROVIDED (L1) 245395 2.STATE VENDOR OR MEDICAID NO (L2) 146319500  5. EFFECTIVE DATE CHANGE OF OV (L9) 6. DATE OF SURVEY 04/26	R NO.	3. NAME AND AI (L3) CROSSROA (L4) 965 MCMII (L5) WORTHING	ODRESS OF FACIL ADS CARE CEN LLAN STREET	ITY TER	(L6) <b>56187</b> <u>02</u> (L7)  13 PTIP 22 CLIA  14 CORF	4. TYPE OF AC  1. Initial 3. Termination 5. Validation 7. On-Site Visit 8. Full Survey A	TION: 2 (L8)  2. Recertification 4. CHOW 6. Complaint 9. Other
8. ACCREDITATION STATUS:  0 Unaccredited 1 TJC 2 AOA 3 Other	(L10)	03 SNF/NF/Distinct 04 SNF	07 X-Ray 08 OPT/SP	11 ICF/IID 12 RHC	15 ASC 16 HOSPICE	12/31	DING DATE. (E33)
11. LTC PERIOD OF CERTIFICATION From (a): To (b):  12.Total Facility Beds 13.Total Certified Beds	50 (L18) 50 (L17)	A. In Complian  Program I  Complian 1.  X B. Not in Co	IS CERTIFIED AS ance With Requirements ace Based On: Acceptable POC ampliance with Progrand/or Applied Wai	am	And/Or Approved Waivers Of T 2. Technical Personnel 3. 24 Hour RN 4. 7-Day RN (Rural SN 5. Life Safety Code  * Code: <b>B</b> *	6. Scope 6	of Services Limit al Director Room Size
14. LTC CERTIFIED BED BREAKDOV 18 SNF 18/19 SNF 50	WN 19 SNF	ICF	IID		15. FACILITY MEETS 1861 (e) (1) or 1861 (j) (1):	(L15)	
(L37) (L38)	(L39)	(L42)	(L43)				
16. STATE SURVEY AGENCY REMA	RKS (IF APPLICABL	E SHOW LTC CANC	ELLATION DATE)	:			
17. SURVEYOR SIGNATURE		Date:			18. STATE SURVEY AGENCY	APPROVAL	Date:
Wendy Buckholz, HFE	- NE II	05/30	0/2018	(L19)	Alison Helm, Enforcement Specialist 06/08/2018		
F	PART II - TO BE	E COMPLETED	BY HCFA RE	GIONAI	L OFFICE OR SINGLE ST	TATE AGENCY	
DETERMINATION OF ELIGIBILE	Participate		MPLIANCE WITH ( GHTS ACT:	CIVIL		ancial Solvency (HCFA-rol Interest Disclosure Stree:	
22. ORIGINAL DATE OF PARTICIPATION	23. LTC AGREEM BEGINNING		24. LTC AGREEM ENDING DATI		26. TERMINATION ACTION:  VOLUNTARY 0	0 <u>0</u> INVO	(L30) LUNTARY
01/01/1987 (L24) 25. LTC EXTENSION DATE:	(L41) 27. ALTERNATI	VE SANCTIONS	(L25)		01-Merger, Closure 02-Dissatisfaction W/ Reimbursen 03-Risk of Involuntary Terminatio	nent 06-Fai	l to Meet Health/Safety l to Meet Agreement
(L27)		n of Admissions:	(L44) (L45)		04-Other Reason for Withdrawal	-	ovider Status Change
28. TERMINATION DATE:	29	. INTERMEDIARY/	CARRIER NO.		30. REMARKS		
		03001					
21 DO DECEIDT OF CMS 1520	(L28)	DETERMINATION	OF ADDROVAL S	(L31)			

(L33)

DETERMINATION APPROVAL

(L32)



Protecting, Maintaining and Improving the Health of All Minnesotans

Electronically delivered

May 11, 2018

Mr. Scott Kessler, Administrator Crossroads Care Center 965 McMillan Street Worthington, MN 56187

RE: Project Number S5395028

Dear Mr. Kessler:

On April 26, 2018, a standard survey was completed at your facility by the Minnesota Departments of Health and Public Safety to determine if your facility was in compliance with Federal participation requirements for skilled nursing facilities and/or nursing facilities participating in the Medicare and/or Medicaid programs. This survey found the most serious deficiencies in your facility to be isolated deficiencies that constituted actual harm that was not immediate jeopardy (Level G), as evidenced by the attached CMS-2567, whereby significant corrections are required.

This letter provides important information regarding your response to these deficiencies and addresses the following issues:

<u>No Opportunity to Correct</u> - the facility will have remedies imposed immediately after a determination of noncompliance has been made;

<u>Remedies</u> - the type of remedies that will be imposed with the authorization of the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid Services (CMS);

<u>Plan of Correction</u> - when a plan of correction will be due and the information to be contained in that document;

<u>Potential Consequences</u> - the consequences of not attaining substantial compliance 6 months after the survey date; and

Appeal Rights – the facility rights to appeal imposed remedies; and

<u>Informal Dispute Resolution</u> - your right to request an informal reconsideration to dispute the attached deficiencies.

Please note, it is your responsibility to share the information contained in this letter and the results of this visit with the President of your facility's Governing Body.

#### **DEPARTMENT CONTACT**

Questions regarding this letter and all documents submitted as a response to the resident care deficiencies (those preceded by a "F" tag), and emergency preparedness deficiencies (those preceded by an "E" tag), i.e., the plan of correction should be directed to:

Holly Kranz, Unit Supervisor
Mankato District Office
Licensing and Certification Program
Health Regulation Division
Minnesota Department of Health
12 Civic Center Plaza, Suite #2105
Mankato, MN 56001
Email: holly.kranz@state.mn.us

Phone: (507) 344-2742 Fax: (507) 344-2723

#### NO OPPORTUNITY TO CORRECT - DATE OF CORRECTION - REMEDIES

For all surveys completed after September 1, 2016, CMS policy requires that facilities will not be given an opportunity to correct before remedies will be imposed when one or more of the following circumstances exist:

- Immediate jeopardy (IJ) (scope and severity levels J, K, and L) is identified on the current survey; OR
- Deficiencies of Substandard Quality of Care (SQC) that are not IJ are identified on the current survey; <u>OR</u>
- Any G level deficiency is identified on the current survey in 42 CFR 483.12, Freedom from Abuse, Neglect, and Exploitation, 42 CFR 483.24, Quality of Life, or 42 CFR 483.25 Quality of Care; **OR**
- Deficiencies of actual harm or above (level G or above) on the current survey as well as having deficiencies of actual harm or above on the previous standard health or Life Safety Code (LSC) survey OR deficiencies of actual harm or above on any type of survey between the current survey and the last standard survey. These surveys must be separated by a period of compliance (i.e., from different noncompliance cycles).; OR
- A facility is classified as a Special Focus Facility (SFF) <u>AND</u> has a deficiency citation at level "F" or higher on its current health survey or "G" or higher for the current LSC survey.

Note: the "current" survey is whatever Health and/or LSC survey is currently being performed, i.e., standard, revisit, or complaint.

Your facility meets one or more criterion and remedies will be imposed immediately. Therefore, this Department is imposing the following remedy:

• State Monitoring effective May 16, 2018. (42 CFR 488.422)

The Department recommended the enforcement remedy listed below to the CMS Region V Office for

Crossroads Care Center May 11, 2018 Page 3 imposition:

CMS Region V Office concurs and is imposing the following remedy and has authorized this Department to notify you of the imposition:

• Discretionary Denial of Payment for new Medicare and/or Medicaid Admissions, Federal regulations at 42 CFR § 488.41(a), effective July 15, 2018.

The CMS Region V Office will notify your fiscal intermediary that the denial of payment for new admissions is effective July 15, 2018. They will also notify the State Medicaid Agency that they must also deny payment for new Medicaid admissions effective July 15, 2018.

You should notify all Medicare/Medicaid residents admitted on, or after, this date of the restriction. The remedy must remain in effect until your facility has been determined to be in substantial compliance or your provider agreement is terminated. Please note that the denial of payment for new admissions includes Medicare/Medicaid beneficiaries enrolled in managed care plans. It is your obligation to inform managed care plans contracting with your facility of this denial of payment for new admissions.

Further, Federal law, as specified in the Act at Sections 1819(f)(2)(B), prohibits approval of nurse assistant training programs offered by, or in, a facility which, within the previous two years, has been subject to a denial of payment. Therefore, your agency is prohibited from offering or conducting a Nurse Assistant Training/Competency Evaluation Programs or Competency Evaluation Programs for two years effective July 15, 2018. This prohibition is not subject to appeal. Further, this prohibition may be rescinded at a later date if your facility achieves substantial compliance prior to the effective date of denial of payment for new admissions. If this prohibition is not rescinded, under Public Law 105-15 (H.R. 968), you may request a waiver of this prohibition if certain criteria are met. Please contact the Nursing Assistant Registry at (800) 397-6124 for specific information regarding a waiver for these programs from this Department.

The CMS Region V Office will notify you of their determination regarding our recommendations, Nursing Aide Training and/or Competency Evaluation Programs (NATCEP) prohibition, and appeal rights.

#### ELECTRONIC PLAN OF CORRECTION (ePoC)

An ePoC for the deficiencies must be submitted within **ten calendar days** of your receipt of this letter. Your ePoC must:

- Address how corrective action will be accomplished for those residents found to have been affected by the deficient practice;
- Address how the facility will identify other residents having the potential to be affected by the same deficient practice;

- Address what measures will be put into place or systemic changes made to ensure that the deficient practice will not recur;
- Indicate how the facility plans to monitor its performance to make sure that solutions are sustained. The facility must develop a plan for ensuring that correction is achieved and sustained. This plan must be implemented, and the corrective action evaluated for its effectiveness. The plan of correction is integrated into the quality assurance system;
- Include dates when corrective action will be completed. The corrective action completion dates must be acceptable to the State. If the plan of correction is unacceptable for any reason, the State will notify the facility. If the plan of correction is acceptable, the State will notify the facility. Facilities should be cautioned that they are ultimately accountable for their own compliance, and that responsibility is not alleviated in cases where notification about the acceptability of their plan of correction is not made timely. The plan of correction will serve as the facility's allegation of compliance; and,
- Submit electronically to acknowledge your receipt of the electronic 2567, your review and your ePoC submission.

If an acceptable ePoC is not received within 10 calendar days from the receipt of this letter, we will recommend to the CMS Region V Office that one or more of the following remedy be imposed:

• Per day civil money penalty (42 CFR 488.430 through 488.444).

Failure to submit an acceptable PoC could also result in the termination of your facility's Medicare and/or Medicaid agreement.

### PRESUMPTION OF COMPLIANCE - CREDIBLE ALLEGATION OF COMPLIANCE

The facility's ePoC will serve as your allegation of compliance upon the Department's acceptance. In order for your allegation of compliance to be acceptable to the Department, the ePoC must meet the criteria listed in the plan of correction section above. You will be notified by the Minnesota Department of Health, Licensing and Certification Program staff and/or the Department of Public Safety, State Fire Marshal Division staff, if your ePoC for their respective deficiencies (if any) is acceptable.

#### **VERIFICATION OF SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE**

Upon receipt of an acceptable ePoC, a revisit of your facility will be conducted to verify that substantial compliance with the regulations has been attained. The revisit will occur after the date you identified that compliance was achieved in your plan of correction.

If substantial compliance has been achieved, certification of your facility in the Medicare and/or Medicaid program(s) will be continued and we will recommend that the remedies imposed be discontinued effective the date of the on-site verification. Compliance is certified as of the latest

correction date on the approved ePoC, unless it is determined that either correction actually occurred between the latest correction date on the ePoC and the date of the first revisit, or correction occurred sooner than the latest correction date on the ePoC.

### FAILURE TO ACHIEVE SUBSTANTIAL COMPLIANCE BY THE THIRD OR SIXTH MONTH AFTER THE LAST DAY OF THE SURVEY

If substantial compliance with the regulations is not verified by July 15, 2018, the CMS Region V Office must deny payment for new admissions as mandated by the Social Security Act (the Act) at Sections 1819(h)(2)(D) and 1919(h)(2)(C) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Section 488.417(b). This mandatory denial of payments will be based on the failure to comply with deficiencies originally contained in the Statement of Deficiencies, upon the identification of new deficiencies at the time of the revisit, or if deficiencies have been issued as the result of a complaint visit or other survey conducted after the original statement of deficiencies was issued. This mandatory denial of payment is in addition to any remedies that may still be in effect as of this date.

We will also recommend to the CMS Region V Office and/or the Minnesota Department of Human Services that your provider agreement be terminated by October 26, 2018 (six months after the identification of noncompliance) if your facility does not achieve substantial compliance. This action is mandated by the Social Security Act at Sections 1819(h)(2)(C) and 1919(h)(3)(D) and Federal regulations at 42 CFR Sections 488.412 and 488.456.

#### **APPEAL RIGHTS**

If you disagree with this action imposed on your facility, you or your legal representative may request a hearing before an administrative law judge of the Department of Health and Human Services, Departmental Appeals Board (DAB). Procedures governing this process are set out in 42 C.F.R. 498.40, et seq. You must file your hearing request electronically by using the Departmental Appeals Board's Electronic Filing System (DAB E-File) at https://dab.efile.hhs.gov no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter. Specific instructions on how to file electronically are attached to this notice. A copy of the hearing request shall be submitted electronically to:

#### Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov

Requests for a hearing submitted by U.S. mail or commercial carrier are no longer accepted as of October 1, 2014, unless you do not have access to a computer or internet service. In those circumstances you may call the Civil Remedies Division to request a waiver from e-filing and provide an explanation as to why you cannot file electronically or you may mail a written request for a waiver along with your written request for a hearing. A written request for a hearing must be filed no later than sixty (60) days after receiving this letter, by mailing to the following address:

Department of Health & Human Services
Departmental Appeals Board, MS 6132
Director, Civil Remedies Division
330 Independence Avenue, S.W.

> Cohen Building – Room G-644 Washington, D.C. 20201 (202) 565-9462

A request for a hearing should identify the specific issues, findings of fact and conclusions of law with which you disagree. It should also specify the basis for contending that the findings and conclusions are incorrect. At an appeal hearing, you may be represented by counsel at your own expense. If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Tamika Brown, Principal Program Representative by phone at (312) 353-1502 or by e-mail at Tamika.Brown@cms.hhs.gov.

#### INFORMAL DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In accordance with 42 CFR 488.331, you have one opportunity to question cited deficiencies through an informal dispute resolution process. You are required to send your written request, along with the specific deficiencies being disputed, and an explanation of why you are disputing those deficiencies, to:

Nursing Home Informal Dispute Process Minnesota Department of Health Health Regulation Division P.O. Box 64900 St. Paul, Minnesota 55164-0900

This request must be sent within the same ten days you have for submitting an ePoC for the cited deficiencies. All requests for an IDR or IIDR of federal deficiencies must be submitted via the web at: <a href="http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc">http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/ltc/ltc</a> idr.cfm

You must notify MDH at this website of your request for an IDR or IIDR within the 10 calendar day period allotted for submitting an acceptable electronic plan of correction. A copy of the Department's informal dispute resolution policies are posted on the MDH Information Bulletin website at: http://www.health.state.mn.us/divs/fpc/profinfo/infobul.htm

Please note that the failure to complete the informal dispute resolution process will not delay the dates specified for compliance or the imposition of remedies.

Questions regarding all documents submitted as a response to the Life Safety Code deficiencies (those preceded by a "K" tag) i.e., the plan of correction, request for waivers, should be directed to:

Mr. Tom Linhoff, Fire Safety Supervisor Health Care Fire Inspections Minnesota Department of Public Safety State Fire Marshal Division 445 Minnesota Street, Suite 145 St. Paul, Minnesota 55101-5145

Email: tom.linhoff@state.mn.us

Telephone: (651) 430-3012

Fax: (651) 215-0525

Feel free to contact me if you have questions.

Sincerely,

Joanne Simon, Enforcement Specialist

Minnesota Department of Health

Licensing and Certification Program

Program Assurance Unit Health Regulation Division

Telephone: 651-201-4161 Fax: 651-215-9697

Email: joanne.simon@state.mn.us

cc: Licensing and Certification File

PRINTED: 06/08/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING _		04	/26/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E 00	0		
F 000	Emergency Prepare conducted on April during a recertificat compliance with the Preparedness Requinitial COMMENT	ΓS igh April 26th, 2018, a	F 00	0		
	the Minnesota Depi if your facility was in requirements of 42 Requirements for L	as completed at your facility by artment of Health to determine a compliance with CFR Part 483, Subpart B, and ong Term Care Facilities.  If correction (POC) will serve				
	as your allegation of Department's acceptoriolled in ePOC, year the bottom of the	of compliance upon the otance. Because you are your signature is not required a first page of the CMS-2567 ic submission of the POC will				
F 558 SS=D	on-site revisit of you validate that substate regulations has been your verification. Reasonable Accommoditions.	acceptable electronic POC, an ur facility may be conducted to intial compliance with the en attained in accordance with imodations Needs/Preferences 3)	F 55	8		6/6/18
I ARORATORY	services in the facil accommodation of preferences except endanger the health other residents.	right to reside and receive ity with reasonable resident needs and when to do so would nor safety of the resident or	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE

Electronically Signed 05/20/2018

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING		04/2	26/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	, ,,,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	This REQUIREME by: Based on observareview, the facility to accommodate nindependence with who had difficulty rethe dining room. Findings include: R9's quarterly Miniassessment dated cognition was moderated required services and the regident had a term moderate protein care plan further in ADLS (activities of resident's changing On 4/24/18, at 09:00 eating breakfast in seated in a wheeled table. The top of Fable top and the resident had reach the food. RS links with her finge yogurt having to recontainer. R9 spowas not at a level we container; some of onto her chin prior	tion, interview and document failed to develop interventions eeds and promote eating for 1 of 1 resident (R9) eaching the table for meals in mum Data Set (MDS) 2/1/18, indicated R9's erately impaired, and that the upervision with eating.  sed 2/13/18, identified the ninal prognosis related to calorie malnutrition, and was e services on 11/3/17. R9's dicated to adjust provision of daily living) to compensate for grabilities.  77 a.m. R9 was observed the east dining room. R9 was hair (w/c) up to a dining room R9's chest was level with the ad to reach up over her plate to 9 was observed to eat sausage rs. R9 utilized a spoon to eat ach up to spoon it out of the oned up too much yogurt as it where she could see into the the yogurt fell off the spoon to getting to her mouth. R9 or reach upward to obtain food	F 558	F 558 This Plan of Correction constitutes written allegation of compliance for deficiencies cited. However, submore of this Plan of Correction is not an admission that a deficiency exists one was cited correctly. This Plan Correction is submitted to meet requirements established by state federal law.  1. It is the policy of the facility to entreasonable accommodations to all residents. One of the many ways that been achieved for resident #9 making sure resident has table avait proper height to enjoy meals at that meets resident needs. Also, reviewed to ensure they are all comfortable at the tables they eat able to reach their meals without a struggle.  2. Because all residents stay in our and eat in dining room all are pote affected by the cited deficiency. Of 4/25/2018, the DON and ADON waround and visited with staff and monitored meals to ensure all residence and monitored meals to ensure all residered in the stature of	r the rission or that of and sure hat this is by ailable a level esidents at and any really nealked dents ang meal heir er in sidents were	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING		1	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING			04/2	6/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD I THE APPROPR	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	in w/c in the east didining room tables. level with the table of grape juice having glass and when set On 4/25/18, at 8:47 in w/c eating break R9 was able to eat the pancakes into be sausage links, scracontainer of yogurt was level with the treach up in order to lean forward and st to see what was on director of nursing (who was seated in dining room table. that had been requesurveyor looked owasked the regional who was also in the room table was too director agreed that that time the DON afor the resident. Do resident had limitati with the table heigh difficult for R9 to rean adaptation to the	p.m. R9 was observed seated ning room up to one of the The top of R9's chest was top. R9 was drinking a glass g to reach up to obtain the ting it back onto the table.  a.m. R9 was observed seated fast in the east dining room. Independently after staff cut lite size pieces. R9 also had mbled eggs, and an individual on the plate. The table height op of R9's chest. R9 had to obtain her food and would retch her neck out attempting the plate. At 9:04 a.m. the DON) approached surveyor a chair across from R9's DON handed surveyor forms ested and while talking with er at R9's table. DON then director of clinical services, a dining room, if the dining high for R9. The regional it was. When interviewed at agreed the table was too high DN further indicated the ons in her shoulders which t would also make it more each her food. DON confirmed a dining room table was R9 to easily access her food	F 5	include interdisciplinary resident and/or family to reasonable accommodate met.  3. To enhance currently operations and under the DON, on 5/24/2018 all sin-service training regard federal requirements for accommodations and resimportance of aiding reson those that are seen the unable to reach their for ensuring all residents has adequate accommodation independent as possible their needs.  4. Effective 5/17/2018, a program was implement supervision of the DON residents to ensure all renecessary accommodation service. The DON or dequality-assurance representation for metal residents per week x2 were sidents per week	compliant ne direction of staff will rece rding state ar r reasonable eview the sidents, chec to be spilling od/fluids and ave access to ions to be as e with meetin a quality-assu- ated under th to monitor residents have esignated esentative wil ystematic chas is to ensure a ary eal services; veeks and 2 months. Any ected on the quality-assur nted, submitt onthly mittee meetin	of the elive and elive and elive and elive and elive and elive angular angular elive elive angular elive angular elive elive angular elive elive angular elive elive angular elive elive elive angular elive	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING			04/	26/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		96	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 65 MCMILLAN STREET ORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	Continued From pa	ge 3	F 5	558	POC.		
F 609 SS=D	Reporting of Allege CFR(s): 483.12(c)(		F 6	809	6.Compliance by June 6, 2018.		6/6/18
		onse to allegations of abuse, n, or mistreatment, the facility					
	involving abuse, ne mistreatment, inclusource and misapp are reported immed hours after the alleg that cause the alleg serious bodily injury the events that cau abuse and do not rethe administrator of officials (including tadult protective ser for jurisdiction in londard mistrator in londard mistrator of officials).	re that all alleged violations glect, exploitation or ding injuries of unknown ropriation of resident property, diately, but not later than 2 gation is made, if the events pation involve abuse or result in $\alpha$ , or not later than 24 hours if see the allegation do not involve esult in serious bodily injury, to the facility and to other the State Survey Agency and vices where state law provides ing-term care facilities) in ate law through established					
	designated represe accordance with St Survey Agency, with incident, and if the appropriate correct This REQUIREMEN by: Based on interview	ort the results of all e administrator or his or her entative and to other officials in ate law, including to the State hin 5 working days of the alleged violation is verified ive action must be taken. NT is not met as evidenced or and document review, the ort allegations of physical			F 609 This Plan of Correction constitutes	my	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING			04/2	26/2018
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		0, = 0.10
CROSSE	OADS CARE CENTE	R			65 MCMILLAN STREET /ORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION	J	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	X	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	COMPLETION DATE
F 609	Continued From pa	ige 4 agency (SA) within 2 hours for	F 6	09	written allegation of compliance for	the	
		16) who were reviewed for			deficiencies cited. However, submis of this Plan of Correction is not an admission that a deficiency exists of	ssion	
	R16's quarterly Min	imum Data Set (MDS) dated			one was cited correctly. This Plan		
		R16 had severe cognitive quired extensive assistance of			Correction is submitted to meet requirements established by state a	and	
		ers and bed mobility. The			federal law.		
		ted R16 exhibited physical and ymptoms toward others.			1.It is the policy of this facility to rep		
		rised 3/22/18, identified R16 abuse related to cognitive			incidents and do timely follow up or incident that results in significant in		
	deficit and difficulty	making her needs known.			this case R16 was noted to have a	, ,	
		cident report dated 4/10/18, at assistants heard a pop in R16's			fracture obtained during a transfer a reporting did not occur until after 24		
	left shoulder when	they placed R16's left hand on			of incident. In this case, after the		
		er. R16 started crying and th right hand. The report			surveyor reported the faulty system policy and procedure on abuse/neg		
		16 was sent to the emergency			and reporting had been reviewed a		
	room (ER) for x-ray				updated. All staff were in-serviced,		
		s notes dated 4/10/18, at 2:50 was transferred via ambulance			information put at nursing station to ensure process of reporting is follow		
		oom and later (4:20 p.m.)			Nursing and social service coordinates		
	received a call from	the ER reporting R16's left			were also educated on importance	of	
		n fractured. R16 returned to			reporting all vulnerable adult cases		
		5:00 p.m. with a sling and ACE und left arm/shoulder.			OHFC (office of health facility comp within 2 hours for any significant inj		
	The initial report to	the state agency submitted by			policy is to report then investigate.	,	
		ing (DON) was received   n. which was 1 day after the			2.All residents are potentially affect	ed by	
	incident.	i. Willelf was I day after the			the cited deficiency and lack of follo		
	When interviewed of	on 4/26/18, at 8:45 a.m., the			through. A new resident protection		
		ort was not made to the state			was created to educate staff on	The	
		urs. The DON stated she had e incident because R16 had			components of the abuse program. program further educates staff on v		
		ant injury", but wasn't sure			report and what to report to ensure		
	which type of allega	ation to code on initial report.			this type of situation does not occur	again.	
		she had consulted corporate dn't receive the message until			The program also has an incident r guide to assist staff to determine w		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		245395	B. WING			04/2	26/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		96	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 65 MCMILLAN STREET VORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	right away. The facility Abuse F 8/1/16, directs a rep Department of Hea Complaints (OHFC with Minnesota State MALTREATMENT ( Report will be subm DON social service	ge 5 telephone to report incident Prevention Program dated port to the Minnesota Ith Office of Health Facility Ith will be made in accordance tute 626.557 REPORTING OF DF VULNERABLE ADULTS. Initted by the charge nurse, Is director or administrator as electical using the online	F 6	;09	reportable and who to notify when. discussed was the proper procedurincident and accidents and the notiprocess to ensure DON is aware or situation for immediate follow up. Pand procedure for abuse/neglect liscontent for reportable events was reviewed. No other residents were affected.  3.To enhance currently compliant operations and under the direction DON, on 5/24/2018 all staff will recin-service training regarding require for investigating, preventing and cohandling all incidents and accidents guidelines on reporting and OHFC reviewed. Incidents will be reviewed during the week at stand up with interdisciplinary team. Any deficien will be corrected on the spot, documentation reviewed to include up nurse's notes, and appropriate notification made to POA, MD, DOI Administrator and OHFC if approprize notification made to POA, MD, DOI Administrator and OHFC if approprize notification for the DON and Admin to monitor all incidents to ensure an with injury or suspected abuse is reimmediately to OHFC. All incidents accidents and injuries will be reviewensure follow up completed per resprotection manual and investigation The DON or designated quality-ass representative will perform the followystematic changes: the DON in	of the eive ements rrectly s. The will be d daily ncies follow N, also iate via turance istrator nyone eported S, ved to sident in log. surance surance	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245395	B. WING			04/2	26/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		9	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 65 MCMILLAN STREET VORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 609	Continued From pa	ge 6	F 6		conjunction with SSC will make rep immediately if any abuse/neglect or significant injury was suspected. All incidents/accidents or suspected abuse/neglect situations will be revidaily during the week at stand up. TDON or designee will complete aud all incidents on residents for 8 week 50% of incidents for 8 weeks to enscompliance in this area. Any deficie will be corrected on the spot, and the findings of the quality-assurance chail will be documented, submitted and monitored at the monthly quality-assurance committee meeting further review or corrective action.  5.DON, Administrator and SSC will responsible for this POC.  6.Compliance by June 6, 2018.	iewed The dits of ks then sure encies ne necks	6/6/18
SS=D	determines, or shot there has been a si- resident's physical of purpose of this sect means a major dec- resident's status that itself without further implementing stand interventions, that hone area of the resi- requires interdisciplicare plan, or both.)	ithin 14 days after the facility ald have determined, that gnificant change in the or mental condition. (For tion, a "significant change" line or improvement in the at will not normally resolve intervention by staff or by lard disease-related clinical as an impact on more than dent's health status, and inary review or revision of the					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION IG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245395	B. WING _		04/	26/2018
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 0-1/1	20/2010
				965 MCMILLAN STREET		
CROSSF	ROADS CARE CENTI	= <b>H</b>		WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 637	facility failed to con Minimum Data Sechange in function ambulation, weigh acquired stage 2 president (R28) rev living (ADL) declin Findings include: R28's significant of (MDS) assessmer had moderately imper staff interview included Alzheime MDS identified R2 (oversight, encour with ADL's of transunit, and limited (snon-weight-bearing room, and locomo revealed R28's we 160 pounds (lbs), was occasionally in pressure ulcers progressure ulcers progressure ulcers progressure (staff progressistance with ADI in room and corridunit. The MDS revof the MDS was 15 identified R28 was and had a stage 2 pressure ulcer. Review of the about the stage	w and document review, the implete a significant change to (MDS) assessment for a all ability for transfers, to loss, continence and facility pressure ulcer for 1 of 2 diewed for activities of daily e.  The manage Minimum Data Set and the dated 1/4/18, identified R28 dispaired cognitive impairment and had diagnoses which r's disease and dementia. The 8 required supervision agement or cueing) assistance afters and walking in corridor on taff provide g) assistance for walking in tion on and off unit. The MDS dight at the time of the MDS was Further the MDS identified R28 incontinent of bowel with no	F 63	F637 This Plan of Correction constitution written allegation of compliance deficiencies cited. However, sure of this Plan of Correction is not admission that a deficiency exist one was cited correctly. This P Correction is submitted to meet requirements established by statederal law.  1.It is the policy of this facility to consistent quality care to ensur with significant changes are appassessed and necessary intervin place and that care plan is as Some of the many ways that the been achieved for R28 is to for accurate MDS based on reside over past few months. In this of the survey determined R28 should be cline in status for needing meassistance with ADL's a signification change was initiated. Assessmand care plan developed.  2.Because all residents have conchanging needs all are potential by the cited deficiency, on 4/25, MDS nurse reviewed criteria for changes with regional team at the survey. All residents were audited determine others needing sig to Other residents determined to be changes have been identified a significant change assessment been initiated. Policy and processignificant change was reviewed significant change was reviewed.	for the omission an sts or that lan of ste and	

PRINTED: 06/08/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

CLIVILI	13 I OH MEDICAHE	A MEDICAID SETTICES				VID IVO.	0900-0091
	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING			04/2	26/2018
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
		_		90	65 MCMILLAN STREET		
CROSSF	ROADS CARE CENTE	R		W	ORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	N	(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	COMPLETION DATE
F 637	Continued From pa	_	F	637			
		n room and corridor,			updated.		
		off unit, a decline in bowel					
		lb weight loss and a newly			3.To enhance currently compliant		
	identified stage 2 p				operations and under the direction		
		4/26/18, at 7:08 a.m. nursing			director of nurses, on 5/24/2018 al		
	assistant (NA)-b sta	ated that R28 required ce with dressing, grooming,			nursing staff will receive in-service regarding changes in resident's co		
		lation. NA-B further stated			The training emphasizes the impor		
		had declined over the last few			of monitoring ADL's both improven		
		only required supervision for			and decline.		
	cares previously.						
		4/26/18, at 9:15 a.m.,			4.Effective 5/17/2018, a quality-ass		
		N)-B stated the facility follows			program was implemented under t		
		sment Instrument (RAI)			supervision of the DON and MDS I		
		for completing significant			to monitor residents having change		
		B explained the facility had 14 f changes are self limiting,			their care. The MDS nurse or desi quality-assurance representative w		
		esident ability with NA's, and			perform the following systematic cl		
		dings in the medical record.			MDS nurse will pull the ADL signific		
		R28's significant change MDS			change analysis report and review		
		uarterly MDS dated 3/29/18,			see who has had changes in status		
		nificant change MDS should			full audit will be done by MDS nurs		
	have been complet	ed 3/29/18 due to the decline			audits per week x 4 weeks then 1 a	audit	
		ht loss, increased bowel			weekly x 2 months to ensure comp		
		newly developed pressure			in this area and initiate sig change		
	ulcer.	No. 1 MDC/OAA data d 0/00/40			needed. All residents will be review		
		tled, MDS/CAA dated 3/22/18,			time of quarterly or annual MDS to		
	indicated a signification in two	or more ADL, communication,			not a significant change. Any defici will be corrected on the spot, and t	encies	
		ilities that appear to be			findings of the quality-assurance cl		
		DS must be completed within			will be documented and submitted		
		ate a significant change was			monthly quality-assurance commit		
		nent the initial identification of			meeting for further review or correct		
	a significant change	e in terms of the resident's			action.		
	clinical status in the	progress notes. A significant					
	change in status as	sessment (SCSA) is not			5.MDS nurse will be responsible for	r this	
		where the resident's condition			POC.		
		n to baseline within a short					
	period of time, such	n as one to two weeks. If the			6.Compliance by June 6, 2018.		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING	·····	04/	26/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 641 SS=D	assessment should needed to provide a resident, but in no of the determination with the det	return to baseline, the I be completed as soon as appropriate care to the case later than 14 days after was made that a significant An SCSA can be performed at completion of the admission ignificant change in status is cess of completing a quarterly the assessment as a SCSA imprehensive assessment. Do arterly assessment. Siments  by of Assessments. Siments  cy of Assessments. Siments  cy of Assessments with a evidenced of and document review the content of the conten	F 6		or the nission or that or that or of and rovide dents. e weight	6/6/18	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING			04/2	26/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  965 MCMILLAN STREET  WORTHINGTON. MN 56187				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	pounds on 8/4/17.  During interview on certified dietary ma completes section I of the MDS. The Care supposed to pu figured that was the verified the weight of significant change I accurate and the cobeen 124 pounds. have constituted as	ge 10 /10/18, and a weight of 146  4/26/18, at 12:58 p.m. the nager (CDM) stated she K (swallowing/nutrition status) DM stated well the weights II over into the MDS so I just e right weight. The CDM of 136 pounds identified in the MDS of 2/14/18, was not breet weight should have She also verified this would significant weight loss of over h and over 10% in last 6	F 6	641	appropriate changes. Assessment completed, and care plan updated.  2.Because all residents receive the of care based on their assessment are potentially affected by the cited deficiency, on 5/14/2018, the MDS in conjunction with dietary manage reviewed how information is gather importance of doing hands on revieresidents to ensure accurate inform In addition, all residents that trigger loss have been reviewed and curreweights reviewed. All current reside MDS's were reviewed for accuracy resubmitted when necessary or if determined to need significant charother residents were affected.  3.To enhance currently compliant operations and under the direction director of nurses, on 5/24/2018 all nursing staff will be in-serviced on requirements for assessments and MDS/care plans and accuracy of w MDS nurse was educated on impoof seeing residents they assess an ensure accuracy. All residents will reviewed quarterly and annually, ar interviews will be critical piece in gadata. All triggers will be care planned communicated to staff via care she new interventions in place.  4.Effective 5/17/2018, a quality-asse program was implemented under the supervision of the MDS Nurse in conjunction with nursing and dietar monitor residents MDS and ensure	nurse red and ew with nation. rweight ent ent and nge. No of the training leights. rtance d be nd staff athering ed and eets if surance he y to	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING _		04/	26/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  965 MCMILLAN STREET  WORTHINGTON, MN 56187				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 641	Continued From page 2	age 11	F 64	accurate and correct. The MDS designated quality-assurance representative will perform the for systematic changes: after correct determined, audit of all MDS's for accuracy will be completed by MI nurse; 2 audits per week x 4 wee audit weekly x 2 months to ensur compliance in this area, including monitoring of weights. Any deficit will be corrected on the spot, and findings of the quality-assurance will be documented and submitte monthly quality-assurance comm meeting for further review or corraction.  5.MDS nurse will be responsible POC.  6.Compliance by June 6, 2018.	lowing ions OS ks then 1 e encies the checks d at the ittee ective	6/6/18	
SS=D	S 483.25 Quality or Quality of care is a applies to all treatr facility residents. E assessment of a rethat residents receaccordance with practice, the compcare plan, and the This REQUIREME by:  Based on observareview the facility for the component of the compo	fundamental principle that nent and care provided to leased on the comprehensive esident, the facility must ensure ive treatment and care in rofessional standards of rehensive person-centered		F684 This Plan of Correction constitute written allegation of compliance for			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING			04/2	26/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		9	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 65 MCMILLAN STREET VORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	staff and failed to dicare for 1 of 1 reside hospice services.  Findings include:  R14 was observed in bed. Staff stated R14 up. Resident wand fed breakfast beneared to the services of the services of R14's significant chence (MDS) dated 2/14/1 including Alzheimer impaired cognition amonths or less.  Review of R14's men was started on hospice and a services of R14's facility care proteined identify hospice agency plan of care hospice aide visits hospice plan of care hospice plan of care hospice plan of care hospice aide visits hospice plan of care hospice pla	evelop a care plan for hospice lent (R14) reviewed for  on 4/24/18, at 11:00 a.m. still hospice would be in to get was gotten up, out to dayroom y hospice aide at 11:15 a.m.  ange Minimum Data Set 8, identified diagnosis 's disease, moderately and a life expectancy of 6  edical record identified R14 pice services on 2/6/18, for a f Alzheimer's Disease with econdary diagnosis of debility.  Ilan last revised 4/26/18, did services. The hospice a updated 4/10/18, identified Monday through Friday. The elaso identified R14 was ersonal cares independently, pladder and was to receive y including skin care, pericare eview of the nursing assistant a kardex report printed 4/26/18, was receiving hospice and what services would be elected.	F6	884	deficiencies cited. However, submit of this Plan of Correction is not an admission that a deficiency exists one was cited correctly. This Plan Correction is submitted to meet requirements established by state a federal law.  1. It is the policy of this facility to proconsistent and quality care to all reand work with ancillary services sure hospice. Some of the many ways has been accomplished for R14 is monitoring hospice services and determining calendar that will be for care of residents. If a change in regardless of communication, it is expected staff will provide the care facility residents to ensure they get care. Hospice to meet with nurse leadership to ensure services are provided and formulate systematic communication if they will not be at to come to facility that day to ensure aware they are to provide all cares.  2. Because many residents have postentially affected by the cited defined on 5/18/2018, the DON reviewed Fensure staff know cares to be coming and calendar for hospice. All reside receiving hospice services were reand care plans and care sheets up No other residents were affected.  3. To enhance currently compliant	or that of and ovide sidents ch as that this by allowed plan of quality ovailable re staff otential iciency, and the plan of pleted ents viewed dated.	
	out to the dayroom				operations and under the direction DON, on 5/24/2018 all nursing staf		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING _		04/:	26/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	be in bed. NA-C w getting resident up should be here. The up. NA-C stated I trained medication if hospice was comstated they are not aren't going to be hed to go in. NA-then? TMA-A state cares and get her until later.  During interview or stated sometimes are coming. They usunget people up. NA wasn't here until 11 up until then.  During interview or TMA-A stated somewhere. TMA-Chart. There were the coming at 11:00 and me." TMA-A stated I third coming in the more than the more than the coming in the more than the coming or if time of stated if the schedule with us secoming or if time of stated if the schedule communicated to the communicat	on 4/26/18, at 7:30 a.m. to still ras asked if they would be soon. NA-C stated hospice better check. NA-C went to assistant (TMA)- A and askeding to get R14 up. TMA-A coming in the morning, they here until probably 11ish so you C stated we do her cares ed yes you have to do her up as hospice won't be here  1. 4/26/18, at 9:27 a.m. NA-D we don't know when hospice is ally come in the morning and -D stated on 4/24/18, hospice . That's why no one got her  1. 04/26/18, at 2:00 p.m. was aware that hospice was m. this week as "an aide told dwe have a calendar here A located the calendar in R14's no times on the calendar. ak they call if they aren't	F 68	receive in-service training rechospice services, reporting a hospice staff and necessary staff to provide care. Also recimportance of documenting vis there or when they are not trend any concerns facility has hospice services or absence  4. Effective 5/17/2018, a qual program was implemented u supervision of the DON to many the DON or designated qual representative will perform the systematic changes: audits of hospice residents and new a with hospice services to ensure continuation of care and compart of the quality-assuration will be documented and submonthly quality-assurance comparting for further review or action.  5. DON will be responsible for 6. Compliance by June 6, 2019	absence of guidelines of viewed when hospice to track and as with of cares.  ity-assurance nder the onitor R14. Ity-assurance he following done on all dmissions are homologistic and the spot, ance checks mitted at the formittee corrective or this POC.		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING			04/2	26/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		9	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 65 MCMILLAN STREET VORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	isn't coming until la not sure why the ch staff.	and provide cares if hospice ter. The DON stated she was ange wasn't communicated to	F6	84			
F 689 SS=G	CFR(s): 483.25(d)( §483.25(d) Acciden The facility must en §483.25(d)(1) The I	its.	F 6	89			6/6/18
	§483.25(d)(2)Each supervision and assaccidents. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation review, the facility fawere implemented as residents (R14, R14 experienced as sustained a hip fraction failed to evaluate correpeat falls so that developed and/or reinjury. Findings include: R14's, admission rerestant was admitted the diagnoses including early onset, general osteoporosis. R14's significant classification (MDS) assessment was severely cognition experienced a fall of the supervision and assaccidents.	resident receives adequate sistance devices to prevent NT is not met as evidenced ion, interview and document ailed to ensure interventions to reduce the fall risk for 3 of 15, R28) reviewed for falls. In the control of 12/26/17, after staff contributing factors related to interventions could be evised to reduce the risk of ecord dated 4/26/18, indicated to the facility 7/21/17, with a Alzheimer's disease with lized anxiety disorder and mange Minimum Data Set dated 2/14/18, indicated R14			F689 This Plan of Correction constitutes written allegation of compliance for deficiencies cited. However, submis of this Plan of Correction is not an admission that a deficiency exists of one was cited correctly. This Plan of Correction is submitted to meet requirements established by state a federal law.  1. It is the policy of the facility to asseresidents are free of accident hazar R14 had multiple falls one fracture and no comprehensive assessment completed no interventions for safe were addressed and this resulted in injury. R14 had fall assessment completed, interventions care plantand care sheets updated. R15 was to have had multiple falls with no	the ssion or that of and ure rds. r/t fall ts were ty actual ned,	

PRINTED: 06/08/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION    DENTIFICATION NUMBER:   A. BUILDING   D4/26/20	CENTER	<u>ERS FOR MEDICARE</u>	: & MEDICAID SERVICES			O	<u>ив  по.</u>	0938-0391
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CROSSROADS CARE CENTER  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  965 MCMILLAN STREET  WORTHINGTON, MN 56187  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG  PREFIX TAG  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG  PREFIX TAG  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  965 MCMILLAN STREET  WORTHINGTON, MN 56187  COMP PREFIX TAG  CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)							(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
CROSSROADS CARE CENTER  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  (X4) ID PREFIX TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  (X5) DEFICIENCY)  (X6) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			245395	B. WING			04/2	26/2018
CROSSROADS CARE CENTER  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  (X5) ID PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	NAME OF I	F PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)  (X4) ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPOSED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	CBOSSE	SPOADS CARE CENTE	D		9	965 MCMILLAN STREET		
PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  PREFIX REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  PREFIX CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	ChOSSI	SHOADS CARE CENTE	n		١	WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
F 689 Continued From page 15	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFI		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
staff with bed mobility, transfers and toileting, and had highly impaired vision.  A Care Area Assessment (CAA) dated 2/27/18, indicated R14 had balance problems during transitions and was only able to steady herself with staff assist. The CAA identified R14 had experienced a fall on 1/25/18, with no injuries. The CAA also indicated R14 received psychotropic medications including Trazodone (antidepressant) and Risperdal (antipsychotic) daily, and had received the anti-anxiety medication Altivan, 5 days to the assessment period. R14 was also identified as having difficulty negotiating the environment due to vision problems and an increased risk for falls. R14's task chair bound, and legally blind. The risk for falls assessment form did not identify the fall risk score and included no analysis of the assessment. R14's care plan last revised 1/6/18, indicated R14 was a tan increased risk for falls related to severe cognitive impairment and vision impairment as R14 was legally blind. In addition, the care plan indicated R14 had no speacial awareness or safety awareness, and had diagnoses including:  Alzheimer's Disease, standing balance deficit, slight kyphotic posture, deconditioning related to chronic health condition and impact on ADL's (activities of daily living), incontinence, psychoactive medication use and analgesic use. Care plan interventions R28 had multiple falls with no interventions netd. In this case, after the surveyors tagged the building and noted these deficiencies, immediate updates were made on abuse preventions, investigations, incident and accident, and updates for comprehensive assessments completed for all residents that reside in the facility. The policy on incidents and accidents, and updates were made on abuse preventions, investigations, incident and accidents, and updates of rocomprehensive assessment form dated 2/5/18, indicated R14 had moderate cognitive skills, a fracture related to a fall in the past 6 months, that R14's care plan last revised 1/6/18, indicated R14 had so chair bou	F 689	staff with bed mobil had highly impaired A Care Area Assess indicated R14 had be transitions and was with staff assist. The experienced a fall of The CAA also indice psychotropic medice (antidepressant) and daily, and had rece medication Ativan, period. R14 was all difficulty negotiating problems and an in R14's risk for falls a indicated R14 had be fracture related to a R14 was chair bour for falls assessment. R14's care plan lass was at an increased cognitive impairmed R14 was legally blir indicated R14 had a awareness, and had Alzheimer's Diseas slight kyphotic post chronic health conce (activities of daily lip psychoactive medic Care plan intervent resident's call light the family to activat Resident typically desident ty	lity, transfers and toileting, and division.  sment (CAA) dated 2/27/18, balance problems during is only able to steady herself lie CAA identified R14 had on 1/25/18, with no injuries. ated R14 received rations including Trazodone and Risperdal (antipsychotic) ived the anti-anxiety 5 days to the assessment liso identified as having gothe environment due to vision icreased risk for falls. assessment form dated 2/5/18, moderate cognitive skills, and fall in the past 6 months, that and, and legally blind. The risk and form did not identify the fall aded no analysis of the strevised 1/6/18, indicated R14 drisk for falls related to severe and vision impairment as and. In addition, the care plan and spacial awareness or safety diagnoses including: e, standing balance deficit, ture, deconditioning related to dition and impact on ADL's ving), incontinence, cation use and analgesic use. ions included: Be sure the is within reach and encourage the as needed for assistance. lose not understand cues, is	Fé	689	determination of root cause nor upon interventions. R28 had multiple falls no intervention noted. In this case, the surveyors tagged the building a noted these deficiencies, immediate updates were made on abuse preventions, investigations, incident accident, and updates for comprehe assessments completed for all residents and accidents were review residents found at risk for falls have fall risk assessment completed, car plans updated. Staff have been edu on all situations and are aware of necessity follow up and determine reause with necessary interventions into place.  2.Because all residents live in this community where accidents are posend not always avoidable all are potentially affected by the cited defi All residents that have a fall will have incident report and full investigation completed and reported to DON and agency as necessary by regulations residents that have had falls have be reviewed, assessed and intervention place and care planned accordingly other residents were affected.  3.To enhance currently compliant operations and under the direction of DON, on 5/24/2018 all staff will recein-service training regarding state a federal requirements for incidents,	s with after nd e t and ensive dents y on wed. All e had re ucated root put care ssible ciency. /e in d state is. All been ons in /. No of the eive	

activation of call light system to use it for

environment free of hazards. The training

OLIVILI	10 I OI I WEDICALL	A MEDICAID SERVICES			<u> </u>	VID INC.	0900-0091
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING	i		04/2	26/2018
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CROSSR	OADS CARE CENTE	R			VORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPORTION OF T	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	prompt response to (initiated 8/2/17, revresident/family/care and what to do if a resident to participal exercise, physical a improved mobility. The resident needs floors free from spill glare free light; a with the bed in low position ordered, handrails or reach. (initiated 8/2 Review of R14's nukardex report dated light was to be with family was to be enlight as needed for kardex indicated Runderstand cues, a demonstrate memoral light system if require indicated the resident to all request for as follow the facility's fare Review of R14's incomplete for the chair tipped, R1 injuries observed. In predisposing situation ambulates without a incident report indicated to R14's incomplete for the chair tipped, R1 injuries observed. In predisposing situation ambulates without a incident report indicated to R14's incomplete for the chair tipped, R1 injuries observed. In predisposing situation and receive medications. R14's impulsive with imparticular incident report indicated the resident report rep	led. The resident needs all requests for assistance. Vised 1/6/18); Educate the givers about safety reminders fall occurs. Encourage the ate in activities that promote activity for strengthening and Follow facility fall protocol. a safe environment with even its and/or clutter; adequate, orking and reachable call light, ion at night; side rails as on walls, personal items within 2/17, revised 8/2/17). It is assistant visual/bedside in reach, and that R14's couraged to activate the call assistance. In addition, the 14 would not typically and R14 was unable to bry skills for activation of call ared for assistance. The kardex ent required prompt response sistance, and that staff were to all protocol. Cident reports revealed the com. Resident attempted to sit om. Misjudged the chair and 4 hit her head on floor, no The incident report indicated on factors as: wanders and assistance. In addition, the cated R14 recieved mostly 1:1 ed psychotropic and controlled was further identified as aired judgment, impaired safety	F	689	emphasizes the importance of documentation, notification, assess and care planning, determining roo causes and proper interventions to prevent falls.  4.Effective 5/17/2018, a quality-ass program was implemented under the supervision of the DON and ADON monitor residents with falls and any incident r/t the environment. The Edesignee will complete audits of fall those at risk; 4 residents per week weeks, then 2 residents weekly for months. Any deficiencies will be coon the spot, and the findings of the quality-assurance checks will be documented and submitted at the requality-assurance committee meet 5.The Administrator and DON will be responsible for this POC.  6.Compliance by June 6, 2018.	turance ne to / OON or Is and x 4 2 rrected monthly ng.	
	impulsive with impa awareness, was ag						

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		, ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING		04	/26/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	demonstrated some comprehensive ass to determine wheth interventions were (2) 10/13/17, 8:00 p floor between the bobserved. The incic predisposing situati wandering. A complacking to identify a interventions.  (3) 10/14/17, 9:45 p recliner resting, atte down to opened for Resident slid onto the Predisposing situati a wanderer. There hew interventions is occurrences.  (4) 11/2/17, 7:30 put without purposeful incorridor and in and doubles as dining reday room to be wall balance and fell onto body. Did not strike Physical assessme completed. No obven Assisted to get off for provide resting opp when walking for provide resting opp when	e aggression. A sessment/analysis was lacking er a revision and/or new required. b.m. Resident found on the ed and wall, no injuries dent report indicated	F 6	89		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		` '	LE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING		04/:	26/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	interventions were safety.  (5) 11/6/17, 8:12 p. assistants) assisting room/bathroom. Rowith contact guard a resident began to p to sitting position we supported by CNAs position as desired, and cushion to commaintain gradual tradown CNA's leg. Pocharge nurse, no appreciately assisted with the promote short perfectors were identificated in medication memory, and wand complained of being unable to rest well. Visual impairment of changes, was unfactive unstance, unfactive within acceptable life comprehensive assisted of the promote short perfectors were identificated as unfactive unstance, unfactive u	e and/or whether new/revised necessary to maintain resident mecessary to maintain resident meast shower esident in standing position assistance of CNAs when surposefully go from standing ithout warning. Physically so Resident eased to sitting condition change and ansition to sitting by sliding thysical exam completed per coparent injuries noted. With remainder of cares/seated eriod of rest. Predisposing fied as: confused, recent cons, gait imbalance, impaired erer. The report indicated R14 g "so tired" and seemed In addition, R14 had a high coupled with medication miliar environment, and labs mits. However, there was no sessment/analysis of R14's fall	F 689			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	PLE CONSTRUCTION  G	` '	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245395	B. WING _		04	/26/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP OF 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	of the fall nor revise necessary.  (7) 11/21/17, 2:47 bathroom floor slidisitting. There was repredisposing factor memory and wands analysis nor comprete the fall.  (8) 11/21/17, 7:20 went into room 100 room. The resident R14 to get out. The redirecting R14 out sit down, and was linjury. No injuries of factors were identificated R1 resident's lamp whith the other resident to R14 was visually in assessment/analys were interventions maintain safety.  (9) 11/21/17, 10:50 on the floor next to place of safety. No Predisposing factor poor lighting, confur memory, visual impawareness, and imindicated R14 had toilet, had been asses comprehensive assindicate the repeat	was no assessment/analysis and interventions identified as p.m. Resident started to sit on any down staff's leg as she was no injuries observed. It is were identified as impaired by the sering. However, there was no ehensive assessment related p.m. CNA heard noise and any R14 was in doorway to in room 100 was yelling for a report indicated the CNA was not the room and R14 began to owered to the floor to prevent observed. Predisposing ited as noise, poor lighting, the ses, impaired memory, bulating without assist. The 4 had knocked over the other ch made a noise, and caused to yell. The report indicated in paired. An its of the fall was lacking nor revised as necessary to the sed. Resident moved to	F 68	9		

PRINTED: 06/08/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING			04/2	26/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		9	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 65 MCMILLAN STREET VORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	required based on a (10) 12/4/17, 7:30 room and found result bathroom." No injute factors indicated Raimpaired memory, assist, wanderer. The fall or any revised in (11) 12/26/17, 11:45 came to nursing star "The tall lady fell". room and found R1 closed, against her previously had a both the counter, plugger indicated the radio feet. One of R14's was unable to state staff had assessed noted R14 had seven shoulder with no roappeared to be sleepy, and staff we checks. The report and violent with ass subsequently sent to via ambulance. What is a right hip fracture factors were identification, drowsing impaired memory, and socks, had been chair between bed found. Radio that it floor. Legally blind,	ether new interventions were the results of the assessment. a.m. CNA opened door to sident sitting on floor on stated "I was going to the ries observed. Predisposing 14 was confused, had and was ambulating without here was no analysis of the nterventions identified. 5 p.m. Resident's roommate ation visibly upset and said, Staff went to resident [R14's] 4 on her right side, eyes closet door. Resident had som box-type radio sitting on d into the wall. The report was on the floor near R14's drawers was open and R14 what had happened. The R14 for injury and pain, and ere pain to in the right hip and tation of the hip noted. R14 eping, continued to be very ere unable to perform neuro indicated R14 was combative	F	689			

related to the root cause of the fall with injury was

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING	<del></del>	04	/26/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	NTEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	interventions were (12) 1/25/18, 3:22 down to rest after larestless and anxious Resident was found next to her chair in walked into her rooside with a pillow uplaced at 1:50 p.m. happened when shreplied, "Why shou injuries observed. identified as impair indicated R14 had the past few days, and indicated R14 when up in her when the back into bed to no analysis of the finterventions identified was observed in bed with a concaron the floor, and the R14 appeared to be remained in bed re R15 was noted up observed to be layed p.m.  During observation was noted up in the R14 appeared sleet the meal. At 9:30 and At11:30 am, R14 we lunch. At 1:00 p.m. with a fall mat on the restriction of the state of the s	e whether current effective and/or new necessary. p.m. Staff had laid resident unch due to resident being is. Resident was crying out. don the floor lying on her back her room. When nurse im [R14] was lying on her left inder her head that staff had. Resident was asked what is fell to the floor and resident id you need to know?" No Predisposing factors were ed memory. The report been running a temperature with current temperature 97.4, was restless and anxious selchair, so staff had assisted or rest after lunch. There was all nor any revised fied. on 4/24/18 at 8:40 a.m. lying the mattress in place, a fall matter bed was in the low position. The seleping. At 9:30 a.m., R14 sting quietly. At 11:00 a.m., in her wheel chair. R14 was ed back down in bed at 1:00 on 4/25/18, at 8:00 a.m. R14 eir wheelchair for breakfast. Py, was quiet and ate poorly at a.m., R14 was in bed resting. The seleping in her wheelchair for the seleping. R14 was layed down in bed ne floor by her bed, and the n. R14 was noted back up in	F 6	89			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING	····		04/2	26/2018
	NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CROSSROADS CARE CENTER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	ODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	I SHOULD B		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	Continued From page 22  During observation on 4/26/18, at 7:00 a.m. R14 was in bed asleep, with the fall mat on the floor and the bed in low position. No attempts to self transfer were noted during the course of the survey.  During interview on 4/26/18, at 2:00 p.m. nursing assistant (NA)-D stated, "I have never seen her try to get up, she gets up in her chair and eats then goes back to bed. She has one of those scooped out mattresses and a fall matt on the floor."  During interview on 4/26/18, at 2:53 p.m. the director of nursing (DON) said falls are reviewed at morning meetings. The DON stated, "I know we were one on one with her. No one was allowed to leave the day room when she was present. If they left they had to have a stand in [another staff member]." The DON did not know when the fall mat or concave mattress had been initiated and the DON could not verify whether any revised interventions were put into place for R14 after any of her falls. The DON stated, "We have a lot of verbal communication going on [with respect to falls], but no, I can't show you interventions."  R15  R15's admission record identified an admission date of 9/1/17, with diagnosis including Alzheimers Disease, psychotic disorder with hallucinations and delusions, macular degeneration and bilateral osteoarthritis of the knee.  R15's significant change MDS dated 12/8/17, identified severe cognitive impairment, extensive assistance of two staff with bed mobility, transfers, walking and toileting. The MDS also identified one fall without injury since the last assessment (9/7/17). The quarterly MDS dated		F6	89			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING	<del></del>	04	/26/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CROSSROADS CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE- ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE COMPLÉTION		
F 689	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		F6	89			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING		04/	/26/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	:R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	•		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 689	on the floor at 7:30 pillow under her her couldn't find my be injuries. Predispos ambulating with as lights were off, only light. Resident ass day was confirmed analysis of fall or ir (3) 4/15/18, 3:51 p resident's room thi found lying on her am/hand behind he front of her left arm Resident's walker close to the bed. The next to her head. The open area on her resident's walker close to the bed. The next to her head open area on her resident's walker close to the bed. The next to her head open area on her resident's walker close to the bed. The next to her head open area on her residentified as: impaired memory, ambulating without R15 had self trans room before falling was reclined out work there was no analinterventions identified. So care plan day an actual fall wincluded: Continue plan. For no appar address causative Monitor/document.	fied.  .m. Resident was found lying a.m. next to her bed with her ead sleeping. Resident said "I d, I laid on the floor." No sing factors confused, sist, using walker, resident's a lamp on in her room for sist of one with walker, later in influenza A positive. No neterventions identified.  .m. Staff called nurses into a safternoon. resident was right side with her right er. Resident's legs were out in a resting on her left side. Was on the right side of her here was blood on the floor Resident has a bump with an ight forehead/temple area. ent what she was trying to lil. Resident replied "trying to taken to the local hospital with a head. Predisposing factors incontinence, gait imbalance, recent change in cognition, assist. The report indicated ferred from the recliner in her to the floor, and the recliner in the foot rest elevated. The post incontiner is the foot rest elevated. The post incontiner in her to the floor, and the recliner in her to the floor, and the recliner in her to the floor rest elevated. The post incontiner in her to the floor of the fall or revised fied.  The post of the fall or revised fied.	F 6	89			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		NG		TE SURVEY MPLETED
		245395	B. WING	<del></del>	04	/26/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	:R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE ACTION DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	sleepiness, inability Pharmacy consult Provide activities if strength building wone activities if bed strength and mobil The NA visual/beds 4/26/18, identified a unobstructed path refuses to wear gla activities/care to prindependence. During interview or DON verified there falls, nor revised in DON stated the cabut should have be A Fall assessment indicated: "All falls cause. Proper interplace to ensure residenticities."	status, new onset confusion, of to maintain posture, agitation. To evaluate medications. The possible of the p	F 6	89		
	diagnoses including dementia, syncoped diabetes mellitus, a neuropathy (nerve R28's quarterly Mir assessment dated extensive assistant had unsteady balansince prior assessor The Care Area Assidated 1/11/18, india	nimum Data Set (MDS) 3/29/18, indicated R28 needed ce with transfers and walking, nce, and two or more falls				

	OF DEFICIENCIES DF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION  DING		COMPLETED
		245395	B. WING			04/26/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, 2 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	IP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	staff assistance due Alzheimer's disease incontinent of bladd ambulation to ensu R28's care plan, las R28 had limited phy weakness, Alzheim sustained a fall to k Approaches include bed/recliner when is having increased w supervision by one Review of R28's inc following falls:  (1) 2/21/18, at 2:47 no injury. Predisporequires assist of twattempting to get ou progressive decline desires palliative cadeclines toward end (2) 3/18/18, at 11:50 floor at east hall sitt analysis or interven (3) 3/20/18, at 6:40 dining room table o Predisposing situat leaning to the left sireceiving physical tweakness and unst positive for influenz (4) 4/24/18, at 8:10 of room with left up table leg. R28 obtatear to left upper babruise to left foreari broke in half and Riget up and fell". Pi	e to unsteadiness, had e, and was frequently ler. Staff were to assist with re safety as a fall prevention. It revised on 4/25/18, indicated ysical mobility related to er's disease, and had nees on 4/25/18.  Ed: (1) assist to safety of sometimes in the safety of		689		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING		····	04/2	26/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		9	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 65 MCMILLAN STREET VORTHINGTON, MN 56187	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 689	on own and start wa (5) 4/25/18, at 12:30 day room next to rewith foot rest still ous ituation factors: at transfer.  None of the inciden interventions impler During intervew on assistant (NA)-A staindicated there were other than visually opassing by him.  On 4/26/18, at 8:11 history of falling and interventions in place indicated staff superassist as needed.  When interviewed of director of nursing (to falls were reviewed (IDT) meetings ever risk management interventions was that although R28 his 3/20/18, 4/24/18, ar were implemented been analyzed to endeveloped to prever A facility policy titled 3/22/18, indicated as being at high risk individualized fall pror that resident.	alking.  D p.m. was found on knees in cliner he had been sitting in at, no injury. Predisposing mbulating without assist during treports identified mented post-falls.  4/25/18, at 2:53 p.m. nursing ated R28 had fallen, but eno specific fall interventions checking on R28 when  a.m. NA-B stated R28 had dindicated there were no fall be for R28. NA-B further rvise him in the dayroom and an 4/26/18, at 8:15 a.m. the DON) stated incidents related ed at interdisciplinary team ry morning and weekly at a neeting. The DON stated the lot cause and interventions if a explained this lacking. The DON confirmed and fallen on 2/21/18, 3/18/18, and 4/25/18; no interventions post-falls nor had risk factors insure interventions were	F6	889			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING		C	4/26/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OADS CARE CENTE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	DE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 756 F 756 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.45(c)( \$483.45(c) Drug Re \$483.45(c)(1) The of must be reviewed a licensed pharmacis \$483.45(c)(2) This of the resident's me \$483.45(c)(4) The p irregularities to the facility's medical dir and these reports in (i) Irregularities inc drug that meets the (d) of this section fo (ii) Any irregularities during this review in separate, written re attending physician director and director minimum, the resid and the irregularity (iii) The attending p resident's medical r irregularity has bee action has been tak be no change in the physician should do the resident's medic \$483.45(c)(5) The f maintain policies ar drug regimen review	iew, Report Irregular, Act On 1)(2)(4)(5)  egimen Review. drug regimen of each resident at least once a month by a st.  review must include a review edical chart.  charmacist must report any attending physician and the rector and director of nursing, must be acted upon. In lude, but are not limited to, any criteria set forth in paragraph or an unnecessary drug. In		756		6/6/18	
		nes for the different steps in eps the pharmacist must take					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING _		04/	26/2018	
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL		20/2010	
CBOSSI	DOADS CARE CENTE	:D		965 MCMILLAN STREET			
CHUSSI	ROADS CARE CENTE	:n		WORTHINGTON, MN 56187			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 756	when he or she iderequires urgent act This REQUIREME by: Based on observareview, the consult and make recomm timely tardive dyski assessment or invoresidents (R2,R21, unnecessary medicantipsychotic. Findings include: R2's Diagnosis Rediagnoses of major psychotic disorder R2's physician orders for Seroque milligrams (mg) dabedtime for psychotic disorder R2's care plan last Monitor/document/adverse reactions including tardive dy Review of R2's me evidence a TD screen Review of R2's me evidence a TD screen Review of R2's phanot reveal the missidentified on the irrespective of R2's phanot reveal the missidentified on the irrespective of R2's phanot reveal the missidentified on the irrespective of R2's phanot reveal the missidentified on the irrespective of R2's phanot reveal the missidentified on the irrespective of R2's phanot reveal the missidentified on the irrespective of R2's phanot reveal the missidentified on the irrespective of R2's phanot reveal the missidentified on the irrespective of R2's physician or an order for Zypreydaily with an original part of the properties of the	entifies an irregularity that ion to protect the resident. NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview and document ant pharmacist failed to identify endations related to the lack of inesia (TD) screenings (an oluntary movements) for 4 of 5 R30 & R32) reviewed for eations who were receiving an oper dated 3/7/18, included a depressive disorder and with hallucinations. The error of the orders was 10/1/17. The error of the orders was 10/1/17. The error of psychotropic medications.	F 75	This Plan of Correction constitution allegation of compliant deficiencies cited. However, so of this Plan of Correction is not admission that a deficiency exone was cited correctly. This Correction is submitted to merequirements established by sederal law.  1. It is the policy of the facility the pharmacy consultation along were review and follow up with all precommendations for MD review and follow up with all precommendations for MD review and follow up with all precommendations for MD review and follow up with all precommendations for MD review and follow up with all precommendations for MD review and follow up with all precommendations for MD review and follow up with all precommendations for MD review and follow up with all precommendations for MD review and follow up with all precommendations for MD review and follow up with all precommendations for MD review and follow up with all precommendations and available assessment. AlmS was compresidents identified during surface use of psychotropic use to care plans.  2. Because residents receive psychotropics within facility it is affect all residents. A pharm consultation was held to review need for consultant to also review residents. All residents received the received the residents received	ce for the submission of an cists or that Plan of et tate and o provide with drug harmacy ew. R2, n assessed every noted OON was which is in to staff to do leted on vey to osychotropic was added mas potential nacy w AIMS and view all		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING		04/26/2018		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		90	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 65 MCMILLAN STREET VORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 756	been physically ago The fax further indicenter previously been on antidepressant) 50 decreased from 50 Request to consider daily and increase adaily with intention once mood and belevant fax from the indicated new order and Zoloft 50 mg da R21's care plan las Monitor/document/radverse reactions of including tardive dy Review of R21's meevidence a TD screaming for the previous of R3's phanot reveal the mission interviewed of the interviewed of the interviewed of the interviewed of the interviewed for R2 at the overflow files be either resident. Do off Zyprexa for a perestarted due to particulate the TD assion consulting pharmatical consulting pharmatical consulting pharmatical decreases and the consulting pharmatical decreases and the interviewed of the interviewed o	d paranoia. R21 had also pressive with another resident. Cated the resident had Zyprexa 2.5 mg and Zoloft (an mg. The Zoloft was mg to 25 mg on 9/20/17. The restarting Zyprexa 2.5 mg Zoloft back up to 50 mg once of tapering back off Zyprexa naviors had stabilized. The physician dated 3/7/18 are for Zyprexa 2.5 mg daily ally. The revised 3/30/18, indicated: The report PRN (as needed) any off psychotropic medications skenesia. The record revealed not be reining had been completed. The remandant for tracking of residents who month TD assessment. DON the residents was a form the residents was a form and R21. Staff had looked in the residents was a form and aggressive of time and recently was ranoia and aggressive of time and recently was ranoia and aggressive of time and recently was ranoia and aggressive of the residents was a form assessment since R21 as a session of the residents of assessments for residents of assessments for residents of assessments for residents of assessments for residents	F 7	756	policy on psychotropic medications updated. Other residents were affe and AIMS completed.  3.To enhance currently compliant operations and under the direction director of nurses, on 5/24/2018 all nursing staff will receive in-service on monitoring for TD, AIMS and up assessments quarterly and with sig changes. Also ensuring psychotropis care planned.  4.Effective 5/17/2018, a quality-ass program was implemented under the supervision of the director of nurse monitor resident medications and pharmacy follow up. The DON or designee will follow up on all pharm consultant recommendations immered with pharmacy consultant moreview all medication recommenda and ensure over next quarter all All continue being evaluated as required DON will complete 4 audits per weeks, then 2 audits weekly x2 more ensure compliance with follow up or consultation requests. Any deficien will be corrected on the spot, and the findings of the quality-assurance characteristics. Any deficien will be documented and submitted monthly quality-assurance committed monthly quality-assurance commi	of the training dating unificant ic use urance ne s to nacy ediately, nthly to tions MS ed. ek x 4 nths to n cies ne necks at the ee etive	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING		04.	/26/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 756	Continued From pa	ge 31	F 7	756			
	diagnoses of altered behavioral disturbated disorders. R30's annual Minimal 4/2/18, identified mand daily use of an R30's physician orders for Risperda 0.25 mg one time disorders. R30's care plan last R30 used psychotrobehavior managem care plan identified adverse reactions of the source of the	eport dated 4/26/18, included d mental status, dementia with nce, anxiety and delusional num Data Set (MDS) dated inderately impaired cognition antipsychotic medication. Hers dated 4/25/18, included I (antipsychotic medication) aily related to delusional st revised, 5/9/17, identified opic medications related to ent and disease process. The staff were to monitor for any of psychotropic medications gait, tardive dyskinesia and					

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	` '	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING _		04/	26/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OADS CARE CENTE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	·		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	.D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 756	rigid muscles, shak Review of R30's me evidence a TD scree Review of R30's photoreveal the missidentified on the irrelation of R32's Diagnosis Rediagnoses of vascudisturbance and psodelusions.  R32's annual MDS cognitive impairment antipsychotic medic R32's physician or corders for Haldol (amg twice daily for deparancia.  R32's care plan last identify the use of a Review of R32's me evidence a TD scree Review of R32's photoreveal the missidentified on the irrelation of the ir	eptoms (EPS shuffling gait, ing). edical record revealed no rening had been completed. armacy consultant notes did ing TD screenings were regularity reports to the facility. Export dated 4/26/18, included lar dementia with behavioral sychotic disorder with dated 4/4/18, identified severe and daily use of an	F 75	56			
F 758 SS=E		sychotropic Meds/PRN Use 3)(e)(1)-(5)	F 7	58		6/6/18	
	affects brain activiti processes and beh	tropic Drugs.  vchotropic drug is any drug that es associated with mental avior. These drugs include, o, drugs in the following					

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING _		04	/26/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	)E	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	sunless the medication and the clinical record sugary receive gradus behavioral intervent contraindicated, in addrugs;  \$483.45(e)(2) Residus receive gradus behavioral intervent contraindicated, in addrugs;  \$483.45(e)(3) Residus receive gradus behavioral intervent contraindicated, in addrugs;  \$483.45(e)(3) Residus receive gradus and sugary sunless that medicated diagnosed specific in the clinical record \$483.45(e)(4) PRN are limited to 14 da \$483.45(e)(5), if the prescribing practition appropriate for the beyond 14 days, he rationale in the residual received and sugary received	chensive assessment of a must ensure that dents who have not used are not given these drugs on is necessary to treat a sidiagnosed and documented d; dents who use psychotropic all dose reductions, and tions, unless clinically an effort to discontinue these dents do not receive pursuant to a PRN order tion is necessary to treat a condition that is documented	F 75	8		
	drugs are limited to	14 days and cannot be				

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		245395	B. WING		04/2	6/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPODE DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 758	renewed unless the prescribing practitic the appropriatenes. This REQUIREME by: Based on interview facility failed to con (TD) screenings (a movements) for 4 or R32) reviewed for were receiving an a Findings include: R2's Diagnosis Rediagnoses of major psychotic disorder R2's physician order orders for Seroque milligrams (mg) da bedtime for psychot The original start of R2's care plan last Monitor/document/adverse reactions including tardive dy Review of R2's me evidence a TD screen R21's Diagnosis Rediagnoses of demeasurements.	e attending physician or oner evaluates the resident for s of that medication.  NT is not met as evidenced or and document review the explete timely tardive dyskinesial assessment for involuntary of 5 residents (R2, R21, R30, unnecessary medications who eantipsychotic.  Port dated 3/7/18, included or depressive disorder and with hallucinations.  Pers dated 3/7/18, included of (an antipsychotic) 25 of ily and Seroquel 50 mg at otic disorder with hallucinations.  Part dated 3/7/18, included of (an antipsychotic) 25 of ily and Seroquel 50 mg at otic disorder with hallucinations. The area of the orders was 10/1/17.  Prevised 4/9/18, indicated: report PRN (as needed) any of psychotropic medications	F 758	F758 This Plan of Correction constitutes written allegation of compliance for deficiencies cited. However, submit of this Plan of Correction is not an admission that a deficiency exists one was cited correctly. This Plan Correction is submitted to meet requirements established by state a federal law.  1.It is the policy of the facility to foll guidelines regarding use of unneces psychotropic medications. For R2, R30 and R32 the facility failed to enthese residents who received their psychotropic medications had neces assessment to ensure no side efferelated to medication use. The phaconsultant also failed to put forth recommendations to follow up on monitoring. This negligent practice determined to have occurred last y was to be reviewed in QAPI which also not completed. All medications been reviewed with consultant and discussed at next QAPI. The frame has been set to ensure adequate for up with dose reductions, proper diagnoses, target behaviors put in on TAR and medications on care p	ow essary R20, nsure essary cts rmacy TD was ear and was s have will be ework ollow place lan.		
	psychotic disorder R2's physician order orders for Seroque milligrams (mg) da bedtime for psychothe original start d R2's care plan last Monitor/document/ adverse reactions or including tardive dy Review of R2's me evidence a TD screen reaction or disturbance, Alzheidepression. R21's physician order	with hallucinations.  ers dated 3/7/18, included I (an antipsychotic) 25 ily and Seroquel 50 mg at otic disorder with hallucinations. ate for the orders was 10/1/17.  revised 4/9/18, indicated: report PRN (as needed) any of psychotropic medications vskenesia.  dical record revealed no eening had been completed.  eport dated 3/21/18, included entia with behavioral		guidelines regarding use of unneces psychotropic medications. For R2, R30 and R32 the facility failed to end these residents who received their psychotropic medications had neces assessment to ensure no side efferelated to medication use. The phaconsultant also failed to put forth recommendations to follow up on monitoring. This negligent practice determined to have occurred last ywas to be reviewed in QAPI which also not completed. All medications been reviewed with consultant and discussed at next QAPI. The frame has been set to ensure adequate for up with dose reductions, proper diagnoses, target behaviors put in	essary R20, nsure essary cts rmacy  TD was ear and was s have will be ework ollow place lan.		

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING		04/26/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		!		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFILIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTION
F 758	daily with an origin the physician date exhibited an increa aggressiveness arbeen physically ag The fax further ind previously been or antidepressant) 50 decreased from 50 Request to conside daily and increase daily with intention once mood and be Return fax from the indicated new order mouth) daily and Z R21's care plan las Monitor/document adverse reactions including tardive director of nursing that is to be filled or require an every 6 thought the TD assumpleted for R2 at the overflow files be either resident. Do off Zyprexa for a prestarted due to passed to the pass	al start date of 3/8/18. A fax to d 3/7/18, indicated R21 had ase in behaviors related to a paranoia. R21 had also gressive with another resident. icated the resident had a Zyprexa 2.5 mg and Zoloft (an mg. The Zoloft was mg to 25 mg on 9/20/17. For restarting Zyprexa 2.5 mg Zoloft back up to 50 mg once of tapering back off Zyprexa 2.5 mg zoloft back up to 50 mg once of tapering back off Zyprexa 2.5 mg po (by 20/18) and stabilized. For Zyprexa 2.5 mg po (by 20/18) and stabilized. For Zyprexa 2.5 mg po (by 20/18) and stabilized. For Zyprexa 2.5 mg po (by 20/18) and stabilized. For Zyprexa 2.5 mg po (by 20/18) and stabilized. For Zyprexa 2.5 mg po (by 20/18) and stabilized. For Zyprexa 2.5 mg po (by 20/18) and stabilized and system size of paychotropic medications yskenesia.  For Zyprexa 2.5 mg po (by 20/18) and start revised 3/30/18, indicated: 20/18 for Zyprexa 2.5 mg po (by 20/18) and 20/18, indicated: 20/18 for Zyprexa 2.5 mg po (by 20/18) and 20/18, indicated: 20/18 for Zyprexa 2.5 mg po (by 20/18) and 20/18 for Zyprexa 2.5 mg po (by 20/1	F 758	2.Because many residents have of for psychotropics, many are potent affected by the cited deficiency. All residents have been reviewed for psychotropic meds, for appropriated diagnosis, and monitoring for side No other residents were affected. policy on psychotropics medication been reviewed and revised.  3.To enhance currently compliant operations and under the direction DON, on 5/24/2018 all nursing stareceive in-service training on curre guidelines for use of psychotropic medications, identification and documentation of target behaviors. Trigger identification, non-pharmacological approaches, effects of psychotropic meds and on resident condition and quality of Psychotropic medications will be rat quarterly and annual reviews to determine need, effectiveness, and monitoring. Pharmacy consultant review routinely for missing data a communicate findings to DON.  4.Effective 5/17/2018, a quality-as program was implemented under supervision of the DON to monitor residents with orders for psychotromeds. The DON or designee will for all pharmacy consultant monthly to remedication recommendations and over next quarter all AIMS continuely evaluated as required. DON will cover next quarter all AIMS continuely all parts of the poon of the poon will be recommendated as required.	tially Il current e use, effects. The ns has  n of the aff will ent CMS  s, side impact of life. eviewed d TD will and  surance the copic ollow up eet with eview all I ensure e being

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION  G		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING _	·····	04/2	26/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OADS CARE CENTE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRODEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 758	12/23/17, included: movement scale) w resident on and [sid	ge 36 ychotropic Medications, dated AIMS (abnormal involuntary rill be performed on any e) antipsychotic on a quarterly will be reported to the	F 75	4 audits per week x 4 weeks, ther audits weekly x2 months to ensur compliance with follow up on consequests. Any deficiencies will be corrected on the spot, and the fine the quality-assurance checks will documented and submitted at the quality-assurance committee meet further review or corrective action 5. The Pharmacy, SSC and DON responsible for this POC.  6. Compliance by June 6, 2018.	e sultation dings of be monthly eting for		
	diagnoses of alterebehavioral disturbation disorders.  R30's annual Minim 4/2/18, identified mand daily use of an R30's physician or orders for Risperda 0.25 mg one time disorders.  R30's care plan lass R30 used psychotrobehavior managem care plan identified adverse reactions of including unsteady	eport dated 4/26/18, included d mental status, dementia with nce, anxiety and delusional num Data Set (MDS) dated noderately impaired cognition antipsychotic medication.  Hers dated 4/25/18, included I (antipsychotic medication) aily related to delusional trevised, 5/9/17, identified opic medications related to ent and disease process. The staff were to monitor for any of psychotropic medications gait, tardive dyskinesia and optoms (EPS shuffling gait, ing).					

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,		LE CONSTRUCTION	` '	E SURVEY PLETED
		245395	B. WING			04/2	26/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		9	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 165 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	X	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	evidence a TD scree Review of R30's ph not reveal the missi identified on the irre R32's Diagnosis Re diagnoses of vascu disturbance and psi delusions. R32's annual MDS cognitive impairmer antipsychotic medic R32's physician ord orders for Haldol (a mg twice daily for d paranoia. R32's care plan lasi identify the use of a Review of R32's me evidence a TD scree Review of R32's ph not reveal the missi identified on the irre During interview on assistant director of	edical record revealed no ening had been completed.  armacy consultant notes did ng TD screenings were egularity reports to the facility.  Eport dated 4/26/18, included lar dementia with behavioral ychotic disorder with  dated 4/4/18, identified severent and daily use of an	F 7	758			

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		ATE SURVEY OMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING	d	4/26/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R	9	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 165 MCMILLAN STREET VORTHINGTON, MN 56187	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 758	Continued From pa	ge 38	F 758		
F 759 SS=E	CFR(s): 483.45(f)(1 §483.45(f) Medicati The facility must en §483.45(f)(1) Medic percent or greater; This REQUIREMEN by: Based on observat review, the facility fadministered per st 5 insulin administrar residents (R6, R13, failed to administer (morphine sulfate) to complained of pain: R32) observed who meals. The facility's greater than 5% at Findings include:  On 4/24/18, at 11:4 (LPN)-C was obser administering insuli FlexPen. LPN-A re FlexPen then attack rubber stopper at e the needle to the Fl 18 units and admin	on Errors. Issure that its- cation error rates are not 5  NT is not met as evidenced cion, interview, and document ailed to ensure insulin was andard of practice during 3 of tion observations for 3 of 4 & R22). The facility also a scheduled pain medication cimely for 1 of 1 resident who cand for 2 of 4 residents (R22, or received insulin prior to medication error rate was 17.65 percent (%) rate.	F 759	F759 This Plan of Correction constitutes my written allegation of compliance for the deficiencies cited. However, submission of this Plan of Correction is not an admission that a deficiency exists or that one was cited correctly. This Plan of Correction is submitted to meet requirements established by state and federal law.  1.It is the policy of the facility to safely administer medications to the residents. Insulin was not administered correctly to residents (R6, R13, and R22), R14 didn't get appropriate pain medication and R22 and R32 didn't get insulin prior to meals. When the surveyor notified nurse leadership regarding errors and magnitude of errors immediately staff were addressed, educated and counseled on poor practice. Every effort was made immediately to ensure same mistakes	3 t 2

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIP A. BUILDING	LE CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
		245395	B. WING		04/2	26/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		9	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	,	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	the disposable need FlexPen prior to di prescribed insuling immediately follow confirmed not swa alcohol prior to appreciate he always swith alcohol prior to but never did with confirmed he had to dialing up the dobut hadn't for awhinot to.  The NovoLog Flex Instructions For Us cap. Wipe the rub swab. B. Remove disposable needle your FlexPen. C. I cap. D. Pull off the of it. Before each may collect in the davoid injecting air a E. Turn the dose shold your NovoLog pointing up. Tap the finger a few times at the top of the capointing upwards, way in. A drop of in needle tip. If not, of the procedure nor not see a drop of in the NovoLog FlexFon 4/26/18, at 7:45 preparing and admits a prior to disposable needle tip. If not, of the procedure nor not see a drop of in the NovoLog FlexFon 4/26/18, at 7:45 preparing and admits a prior to disposable needle tip. If not, of the procedure nor not see a drop of in the NovoLog FlexFon 4/26/18, at 7:45 preparing and admits a prior to disposable needle tip. If not, of the procedure nor not see a drop of in the NovoLog FlexFon 4/26/18, at 7:45 preparing and admits a prior to disposable needle tip. If not, of the procedure nor not see a drop of in the NovoLog FlexFon 4/26/18, at 7:45 preparing and admits a prior to disposable needle tip. If not, of the procedure nor not see a drop of in the NovoLog FlexFon 4/26/18, at 7:45 preparing and admits a prior to disposable needle tip.	delle nor did he prime the aling up and administering the dose. When interviewed ing administration, LPN-C belong the insulin pen port with olying the needle. LPN-C wabbed the top of insulin vials of drawing up the medication the insulin pens. LPN-C further not primed the insulin pen prior osage stating he used to do that le because somebody told him.  Pen manufacturer's see included: A. Pull off the pen ber stopper with an alcohol the protective tab from a Screw the needle tightly onto Pull off the big outer needle injection small amounts of air cartridge during normal use. To and to ensure proper dosing: elector to select 2 units. F. of FlexPen with the needle ne cartridge gently with your to make any air bubbles collect rtridge. Keep the needle press the push-button all the insulin should appear at the change the needle and repeat nore than 6 times. If you do insulin after 6 times, do not use	F 759	2.Because all residents rely on state safely administering medications a potentially affected by the cited destaff were reminded to ensure staff proper indication and administration always use the 5R's when giving medications. All resident's medication and orders reviewed. No other reswere affected. The policy on medicadministration has been updated in review of insulin policy.  3.To enhance currently compliant operations and under the direction director of nurses, on 5/24/2018 all nursing staff will be in-serviced on medication administration, medicaterrors, review survey findings, and administration protocol and practic well as following MD order.  4.Effective 5/17/2018, a quality-assprogram was implemented under a supervision of the director of nurses monitor medication administration director of nurses or designated quality-assurance representative was perform the following systematic a medication competency on all staff complete med pass audits of 3 states week x 4 weeks, then 1 staff week months to ensure compliance in the Any deficiencies will be corrected a spot, and the findings of the quality-assurance checks will be documented and submitted at the quality-assurance committee meet further review or corrective action.	all are ficiency, follow on and ations idents eation including of the laste state as to a surance the east to	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION  A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING			04/:	26/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	CODE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES YMUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD IE APPROPF	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	to the rubber stoppe attaching the needle dialed up 5 units and R6's abdomen. LP stopper with an alcothe disposable need prior to dialing up a prescribed insulin of the disposable need prior to dialing up a prescribed insulin of the rubber stoppe attaching the needle dialed up 6 units and R22's abdomen. Le rubber stopper with putting on the disposable to the rubber stopper with putting on the disposable to the rubber stopper with putting on the disposable to the rubber stopper with putting on the disposable to the ports on the insuling up the dosable she applied confirmed not primical dialing up the dosable to the rubber stopper with putting on the disposable she applied confirmed not primical dialing up the dosable she applied confirmed not primical dialing up the dosable. Wipe the Ruswab. Step 2: Che Humalog should locuse if it is cloudy, columps in it. Step 3 off the Paper Tab from the disposable to the rubber stopper attaching the rubber stopper with putting the rubber st	ttached a disposable needle er at end of the pen. After e to the KwikPen, LPN-B then d administered the insulin into N-B did not cleanse the rubber shol swab prior to putting on dle nor prime the FlexPen administering the ose.  a.m. LPN-B was observed nistering insulin to R22 via a LPN-B removed the cap off ttached a disposable needle er at the end of the pen. After e to the KwikPen, LPN-B d administered the insulin into PN-B did not cleanse the an alcohol swab prior to esable needle nor prime the ding up and administering the ose. When interviewed ng insulin administration, ot swabbing off the ends of ulin pens for R6 or R22 as the was sterile. LPN-B further ng the insulin pens prior to ge for both R6 and R22.	F 7	59 5.The Pharmacy and DON responsible for this POC. 6.Compliance by June 6, 2			

-	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		OATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		245395	B. WING			04/26/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	the Pen and twist to Step 5: Pull off the throw it away. Pull it away. Prime befour Pen means recorrectly. If you do injection, you may insulin. Step 6: To Knob to select 2 unwith the Needle poly Holder gently to constant the time of the total pointing up. Push and "0" is seen in the Dose Knob in and see insulin at the time of time of the time of the time of the time of time of the time of time of the time of time	he Needle on until it is tight. e Outer Needle Shield. Do not off the Inner Shield and throw ore each injection. Priming emoving the air from the dige that may collect during essures that the Pen is working o not prime before each get too much or too little o prime your Pen, turn the Dose nits. Step 7: Hold your Pen inting up. Tap the Cartridge ellect air bubbles at the top. holding your Pen with Needle the Dose Knob in until it stops, the Dose Window. Hold the count to 5 slowly. You should ip of the Needle. If you do not priming steps 6 to 8, no more u still do not see insulin, e and repeat priming steps 6 to	F 7	'59		
	was observed enter and began working Previously LPN-A ladministering the runit and also assis When interviewed LPN-A was leaving be picking up the runit and adminsulin via a Huma pen indicated: Human section and section with the section with the section and section with the section working and adminsulin via a Human pen indicated: Human section with the section working with the section with the section working and section working with the section working working with the section working working working working working with the section working working working with the section working wo	7 p.m. registered nurse (RN)-A pering the east memory care unit on the east medication cart. That been observed the noon medications on the east ting residents with eating, at that time RN-A indicated of for the day and RN-A would medication pass for her.  1 p.m. RN-A was observed the ninistering R22's scheduled log KwikPen. The order on the malog KwikPen 100/ml inject 6 the neously) tid (three times a day) 2's blood sugar prior to lunch				

NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CROSSROADS CARE CENTER  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES TAG  CROSSROADS CARE CENTER  (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (ACH DEPCINCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 759  Continued From page 42 was 309. When asked why R22's insulin was not given prior to the meal RN-A stated they make sure R22 is going to eat her meal prior to administering the insulin. RN-A further stated sometimes the resident refuses to eat and her blood sugar would bottom out if insulin was given prior to the meal. When entering R22's room she was observed fying in bed slaking a nap as she had finished her noon meal.  R22's signed physician orders dated 4/25/18, included: Humalog KwikPen 100 Unit/ml (millilliter) inject 6 units subcutaneously with meals related to type 2 diabetes without complications. Hold when resident does not eat.  On 4/25/18, at 2:00 p.m. RN-A was observed setting up and administering R32's sliding scale insulin to be administered prior to meals. The order on the insulin pen indicated: Humalog Kwikpen 100/ml inject 0-11 units per sliding scale SQ before meals. R32's blood sugar value taken before lunch was 268 indicating R32 was to receive 8 units of insulin. When entering R32's insulin administration, RN-A confirmed many times the resident had finished her noon meal. When interviewed immediately following R32's insulin administration, RN-A confirmed many times the residents who receive insulin have it administered after eating to assure the resident had deaten first.	-	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 955 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187   CALL JUD   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES   CACCO DEFICIENCY MISST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)   PREFIX TAG   PROVIDERS FLAN OF CORRECTION SHOULD BE CAROS REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)   F 759   Continued From page 42   Was 309. When asked why R22's insulin was not given prior to the meal RN-A stated they make sure R22 is going to eat her meal prior to administering the insulin. RN-A further stated sometimes the resident refuses to eat and her blood sugar would bottom out if insulin was given prior to the meal. When entering R22's room she was observed lying in bed taking a nap as she had finished her noon meal.   R22's signed physician orders dated 4/25/18, included: Humalog KwikPen 100 Unit/ml (milliliter) inject 6 units subcutaneously with meals related to type 2 diabetes without complications. Hold when resident does not eat.   On 4/25/18, at 2:00 p.m. RN-A was observed setting up and administering R22's sliding scale insulin to be administered prior to meals. The order on the insulin pen indicated: Humalog Kwikpen 100/ml inject 0-11 units per sliding scale SQ before meals. R32's blood sugar value taken before lunch was 268 indicating R32 was to receive 8 units of insulin. When entering R32's room she was observed lying in bed sleeping; the resident had finished her noon meal. When interviewed immediately following R32's insulin administration, RN-A confirmed many times the residents who receive insulin lave it administered after eating to assure the resident had death first.			245395	B. WING		04	/26/2018	
FREEIX TAG  (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY PULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)  F 759  Continued From page 42  was 309. When asked why R22's insulin was not given prior to the meal RN-A stated they make sure R22 is going to eat her meal prior to administering the insulin. RN-A further stated sometimes the resident refuses to eat and her blood sugar would bottom out if insulin was given prior to the meal. When entering R22's room she was observed lying in bed taking a nap as she had finished her noon meal.  R22's signed physician orders dated 4/25/18, included: Humalog KwikPen 100 Unit/ml (millibrie) riject 6 units subcutaneously with meals related to type 2 diabetes without complications. Hold when resident does not eat.  On 4/25/18, at 2:00 p.m. RN-A was observed setting up and administering R32's sliding scale insulin to be administered prior to meals. The order on the insulin pen indicated: Humalog Kwikpen 100/ml inject 0-11 units per sliding scale SQ before meals. R32's blood sugar value taken before lunch was 268 indicating R32 was to receive 8 units of insulin. When entering R32's room she was observed lying in bed sleeping; the resident had finished her noon meal. When interviewed immediately following R32's issulin administration, RN-A confirmed many times the resident had eaten first.					965 MCMILLAN STREET	-		
was 309. When asked why R22's insulin was not given prior to the meal RN-A stated they make sure R22 is going to eat her meal prior to administering the insulin. RN-A further stated sometimes the resident refuses to eat and her blood sugar would bottom out if insulin was given prior to the meal. When entering R22's room she was observed lying in bed taking a nap as she had finished her noon meal.  R22's signed physician orders dated 4/25/18, included: Humalog KwikPen 100 Unit/ml (milliliter) inject 6 units subcutaneously with meals related to type 2 diabetes without complications. Hold when resident does not eat.  On 4/25/18, at 2:00 p.m. RN-A was observed setting up and administering R32's sliding scale insulin to be administered prior to meals. The order on the insulin pen indicated: Humalog Kwikpen 100/ml inject 0-11 units per sliding scale SQ before meals. R32's blood sugar value taken before lunch was 268 indicating R32 was to receive 8 units of insulin. When entering R32's room she was observed lying in bed sleeping; the resident had finished her noon meal. When interviewed immediately following R32's insulin administration, RN-A confirmed many times the residents who receive insulin have it administered after eating to assure the resident had eaten first.	PRÉFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF	X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH	ON SHOULD BE IE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETION	
RN-A confirmed 2:00 p.m. was too late to be administering R32's insulin. RN-A could not say what happened prior to her coming into work that had made the medication pass fall so far behind.  R32's signed physician orders dated 4/4/18, included: Humalog solution. Inject as per sliding scale: if 150 - 200 = 4 units; 201 - 250 = 6 units;	F 759	was 309. When a given prior to the resure R22 is going administering the isometimes the result blood sugar would prior to the meal. was observed lying had finished her not related to type 2 di Hold when resident On 4/25/18, at 2:00 setting up and adminsulin to be admir order on the insulin Kwikpen 100/ml in SQ before meals. before lunch was 2 receive 8 units of i room she was obsersident had finish interviewed immediadministration, RN residents who receive administration, RN residents who receive administering R32 what happened prihad made the mediadministering R32 what happened prihad made: Humalogical R32's signed physincluded: Huma	sked why R22's insulin was not neal RN-A stated they make to eat her meal prior to insulin. RN-A further stated ident refuses to eat and her bottom out if insulin was given when entering R22's room she in bed taking a nap as she con meal.  Ician orders dated 4/25/18, g. KwikPen 100 Unit/ml wits subcutaneously with meals abetes without complications. It does not eat.  In p.m. RN-A was observed inistering R32's sliding scale distered prior to meals. The in pen indicated: Humalog giect 0-11 units per sliding scale R32's blood sugar value taken and the side indicating R32 was to insulin. When entering R32's erved lying in bed sleeping; the ed her noon meal. When liately following R32's insulin -A confirmed many times the sive insulin have it administered are the resident had eaten first. On p.m. was too late to be insulin. RN-A could not say or to her coming into work that dication pass fall so far behind.	F7	759			

-	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MUL A. BUILD		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245395	B. WING			04/2	26/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			96	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 MCMILLAN STREET ORTHINGTON, MN 56187	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	400 = 12 units, subdiabetes. Call PCI blood glucose > (glucose > (	coutaneously before meals for P (primary care provider) for reater than) 400.  B p.m. registered nurse (RN)-A ninistering R14's 12:00 p.m. morphine sulfate 100 er 5 milliliters (ml) 0.25 ml under small syringe. RN-A asked ving any pain and she indicated R14 if the pain was in her hip cated yes.  Ician orders dated 3/21/18, e Sulfate solution 5 mg/ml. ngually three times a day for ortness of breath) and anxiety. administration record dated ed R14's morphine sulfate was a.m., 12:00 p.m., and 4:00  on 4/25/18, at 3:50 p.m. the director of nursing (DON) were administered late during on pass; including insulin and DON stated being unaware the ad fallen behind and indicated ould not have instructed LPN-A	F 7	759			

PRINTED: 06/08/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ,	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG	` '	E SURVEY MPLETED
		245395	B. WING _		04/	26/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  OADS CARE CENTE	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	·	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUNDS OF CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 759	DON confirmed nui	on 4/26/18, at 4:42 p.m. the rses should be priming the dialing up the dosage.	F 7	59		
	12/23/18, included: device. Attach a pe dialing up 2 units. I depress injector bu	ulin Administration dated Preparing preloaded pen en needle. Prime pen by Point pen upwards and tton. Ensure insulin is le - repeat priming process if				
F 812 SS=F	12/23/17, included: administered within prescribed time, un example, before an	dication Administration dated 4. Medications must be one (1) hour of their less otherwise specified (for d after meal orders). Store/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary )(2)	F 8	12		6/6/18
	§483.60(i) Food sat The facility must -	fety requirements.				
	approved or consid state or local autho (i) This may include from local producer and local laws or re (ii) This provision defacilities from using gardens, subject to safe growing and for (iii) This provision of from consuming for	e food items obtained directly s, subject to applicable State				
	3.00.00(1)(2) 0101	o, p. sparo, alouibato and				

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING		04/26/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R	9	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE COMPLÉTIC	N
F 812	standards for food This REQUIREME by: Based on observareview, the facility for hazardous foods we prevent the growth microorganisms, a in the central kitched dated. This had the residents who ate for his had the formulation of the formulation	rdance with professional service safety.  NT is not met as evidenced tion, interview, and record railed to ensure potentially there stored in a manner to of pathogenic and failed to ensure food items on cooler were labeled and the potential to affect all 34 food from the kitchen.  The chen tour on 4/23/18, at 1:45 food storage problems were strend by the dietary manager that was not labeled or stated was leftovers brought in mily. DM verified that it should and labeled.  The eled #2 did not contain a stermine temperature. DM foot a thermometer in the food storage dided cheese, shredded lettuce, dwich meat with no labels or cooler also contained a food	F 812	F812 This Plan of Correction constitutes written allegation of compliance for deficiencies cited. However, submit of this Plan of Correction is not an admission that a deficiency exists one was cited correctly. This Plan Correction is submitted to meet requirements established by state federal law.  1.It is the policy of this facility to enhealthy and safe meal service. So the many ways that this has been densuring thermometers were replakitchen and the importance of datir open containers. After the surveyoreported finding expired dates or unitems in kitchen it was determined were not properly managing expire foods. Immediately the dietary man threw out items and updated staff the monitor dates and milk in fridge reall thermometers replaced and modaily.  2.Because all residents receive the meals here in facility all are potential affected by the cited deficiency,	sthe ssion or that of and sure me of done is ced in ag all radger o moved, nitored	
	turkey with a prep of the food storage co- labeled and dated. 4) Freezer labeled	of hard boiled eggs labeled as date of 3/8/18. DM verified that ontainers should all have been #2 containing ice cream and slices did not contain a		4/26/2018, the dietary manager did clean of the fridge to remove all out items. Cleaning out fridge items the expired is now done daily with kitch cleaning schedule and temperature monitored daily to assure temps contains	tdated at are nen es	

CROSSROADS CARE CENTER   STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION NG		SURVEY PLETED
CROSSROADS CARE CENTER    X41 ID			245395	B. WING _		04/2	26/2018
F812 Continued From page 46 thermometer so was unable to determine the temperature of the freezer. The DM verified there was not a thermometer in the freezer but there should have been. 5) Cooler designated as the milk cooler temperature 46 degrees Fahrenheit contained four gallons of milk with an outdate of 5/1/18. DM verified temperature was out of safe food cooling limits and that the milk should have been discarded after the expiration date. The DM stated residents had not been served any milk out of that cooler and the milk not outdated would be moved to the walk in cooler.  Review of the Kitchen Sanitation policy, effective 12/23/17, directed to log fridge temps every shift. The Refrigerator/Freezer Temperatures log was not available during the initial kitchen tour, but was provided by the DM 4/23/18, at 4:50 p.m. and one temperature per day was completed up to 4/23/18. On 4/25/18, at 2:30 p.m. The posted Refrigerator/Freezer Temperatures log was reviewed in the kitchen and no temperatures were logged on 4/24/18 and 4/25/18.  Review of the facility policy Food Brought by			R		965 MCMILLAN STREET		
thermometer so was unable to determine the temperature of the freezer. The DM verified there was not a thermometer in the freezer but there should have been.  5) Cooler designated as the milk cooler temperature 46 degrees Fahrenheit contained four gallons of milk with an outdate of 4/19/18 and three gallons of milk with an outdate of 5/1/18. DM verified temperature was out of safe food cooling limits and that the milk should have been discarded after the expiration date. The DM stated residents had not been served any milk out of that cooler and the milk not outdated would be moved to the walk in cooler.  Review of the Kitchen Sanitation policy, effective 12/23/17, directed to log fridge temps every shift. The Refrigerator/Freezer Temperatures log was not available during the initial kitchen tour, but was provided by the DM 4/23/18, at 4:50 p.m. and one temperature per day was completed up to 4/23/18. On 4/25/18, at 2:30 p.m. The posted Refrigerator/Freezer Temperatures log was reviewed in the kitchen and no temperatures were logged on 4/24/18 and 4/25/18.  Review of the facility policy Food Brought by	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY	MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE	BE	COMPLETION
be stored in re-sealable containers with tightly fitting lids in the refrigerator. Containers will be labeled with the resident's name, the item, and the "use by" date.  F 865 SS=E  GAPI Prgm/Plan, Disclosure/Good Faith Attmpt CFR(s): 483.75(a)(2)(h)(i)  §483.75(a) Quality assurance and performance improvement (QAPI) program.  be responsible for this POC.  6.Compliance by June 6, 2018.  F 865  6/6/18	F 865	thermometer so wa temperature of the was not a thermom should have been.  5) Cooler designation temperature 46 deg four gallons of milk three gallons of the temper cooling limits and the discarded after the stated residents has of that cooler and the moved to the walk in the Refrigerator/Fr not available during was provided by the one temperature per 4/23/18. On 4/25/1 Refrigerator/Freezer eviewed in the kitch were logged on 4/2. Review of the facility Family/Visitors indicate the graph of the facility of the stored in re-seal fitting lids in the refrigues by date. QAPI Prgm/Plan, DCFR(s): 483.75(a) Quality §483.75(a) Quality §483.75(a) Quality	s unable to determine the freezer. The DM verified there eter in the freezer but there ed as the milk cooler grees Fahrenheit contained with an outdate of 4/19/18 and k with an outdate of 5/1/18. ature was out of safe food nat the milk should have been expiration date. The DM d not been served any milk out ne milk not outdated would be n cooler.  The Sanitation policy, effective o log fridge temps every shift, eezer Temperatures log was the initial kitchen tour, but the DM 4/23/18, at 4:50 p.m. and the proper the posted end are the posted		enough to serve safely.  3.To enhance currently compliant operations and under the direction director of dietary, on 5/17/2018 diestaff reviewed proper storage and with dietary manager to ensure all it are safe to serve. All dietary staff has completed required in-service.  4.Effective 5/17/2018, a quality-ass program was implemented under the supervision of the director of dietary conjunction with dietician to monitor for expired items and log temperature. The director of dietary or designate quality-assurance representative with perform audits of dates and temps done 2x per week for 4 weeks then week for 2 months to ensure complevia dietary manager or designee. A deficiencies will be corrected on the and the findings of the quality-assurant the monthly QAPI meeting for fur review or corrective action.  5.Dietary manager and maintenance be responsible for this POC.	etary dates tems ave  surance ne y in r fridge ures. d ill to be 1x per liance ny e spot, rance omitted rther  ce will	6/6/18

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION  (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING _		04/	26/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	iR		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 865	§483.75(a)(2) Pres Survey Agency no promulgation of thi §483.75(h) Disclos A State or the Secr disclosure of the re except in so far as the compliance of a requirements of thi §483.75(i) Sanction Good faith attempt and correct quality a basis for sanction This REQUIREME by: Based on interview facility failed to ens and assurance (QA compliance related screenings for resi medication to ensu and sustained since resulted in lack of residents (R2, R21 unnecessary medical Findings include: Review of the Qua minutes indicated to quarterly basis. Re since the last annu 10/18/17, 1/17/18, scheduled the wee attendees included medical director, so	ent its QAPI plan to the State later than 1 year after the s regulation;  ure of information. The etary may not require ecords of such committee such disclosure is related to such committee with the s section.  Ins. Ins. Ins. Ins. Ins. Ins. Ins. I	F 86	F865  This Plan of Correction constitu written allegation of compliance deficiencies cited. However, sult of this Plan of Correction is not admission that a deficiency exist one was cited correctly. This Plan of Correction is submitted to meet requirements established by statederal law.  1. It is the policy of the facility to that the Quality Assurance Perform Improvement committee identification develops appropriate action plans to system failures. The facility in have appropriate action plans resystem failures including TD mass well as areas determined surnoncompliant as present system reviewing operations, identifying	for the omission an ets or that lan of ensure ormance es and ensure lated to elated to onitoring rvey to be n was not	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		245395	B. WING	i		04/2	26/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		96	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 65 MCMILLAN STREET VORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 865	included the followin DISCUS ( Dyskines Condensed User Solevaluate involuntary with psych meds the side effects. Updat MAR (medication as possible TD symptodated 1/17/18, did monitoring for compresidents receiving Interview with the Diconfirmed the deficient monitoring identified survey continued to deficiency had been previous survey but since that time. Diccommittee was not assure residents on had a current TD as compliance.  The policy titled Psy 12/23/17, included: movement scale) we resident on and [sice	inutes dated 10/18/17, ng: Psych med monitoring: sia Identification System: cale - an assessment to y movements) to be completed at can have tardive dyskinesia tes have been made in the idministration record) to relay oms. The QA meeting minutes not address continued pletion of TD assessments for antipsychotic medications.  OON on 4/26/18, at 4:14 p.m. sient practice related to TD d at the time of the previous be an issue. DON stated the n corrected following the t wasn't sure what happened ON confirmed the QAA involved with monitoring to n antipsychotic medications ssessment on file to sustain  ychotropic Medications, dated AIMS (abnormal involuntary will be performed on any c) antipsychotic on a quarterly will be reported to the	F	865	prioritizing OFIs, determining the rocause and implementing PIPs. In recof system it was determined that Quhad previously been ineffective. Administrator educated everyone of QAPI program, the guidelines, procand how to analyze data, etc. to be effectively address systemic failures improve quality at facility.  2. Lack of appropriate action plans of system failures can affect all reside the facility. After identifying system failures from survey, areas were ideand brought to QAPI on 5/17/2018. meeting, opportunities for improven were identified, prioritized, root cause determined, and performance improvement plans were initiated, reviewed and continue to be monited.  3. To enhance currently compliant operations and under the direction of Administrator, education reviewed the elements and goals of the QAPI procassistance and tools for accurate dereview, and proper identification of cause while assuring goals are SM. (specific, measurable, attainable, recompliant operations and under the direction of cause while assuring goals are SM. (specific, measurable, attainable, recompliant operations of the complement of the program, who is on the complement of the program	eview API  In the resses gin to so t	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION	ATE, ZIP CODE  6187  AN OF CORRECTION VE ACTION SHOULD BE DO TO THE APPROPRIATE ICIENCY)  s related to during survey, review and determine ed monitoring or	
		245395	B. WING _			04/2	26/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES 'MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 865	Continued From pa	ge 49	F 86		discuss action plans related to deficiencies noted during survey, reand analyze audits and determine appropriate continued monitoring of system changes in addition to othe already identified on the QAPI plan agenda. The medical director and obarmacy consultant will be preserminimum quarterly; if not present mill have submitted to them prior to meeting to allow for input during methen will be reviewed and signed mandals are in place and reviewed do QAPI. After QAPI the minutes and supporting documentation will be swith staff and if compliance issue be to RDCS. This plan of correction was monitored at the quarterly QAPI meand audits to continue until such a that shows consistent substantial compliance with the regulations and facilities' QAPI plan has been met, determined by a representative of the regional executive team.  5. The Administrator or designee with the POC.	r r items  at at a aninutes eeting, conthly. uring hared crought vill be eeting time d the as he	
F 880 SS=D	infection prevention designed to provide comfortable enviror	1)(2)(4)(e)(f)	F 88		6.Compliance by June 6, 2018.		6/6/18

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		E SURVEY MPLETED
		245395	B. WING _		04	/26/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE API DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	program. The facility must es and control program a minimum, the following services of the providing services of the possible communication accepted national services for the possible commun	ions.  In prevention and control  tablish an infection prevention In (IPCP) that must include, at owing elements:  Item for preventing, identifying, ting, and controlling infections diseases for all residents, sitors, and other individuals under a contractual I upon the facility assessment ing to §483.70(e) and following itandards;  en standards, policies, and program, which must include, o: eillance designed to identify able diseases or ey can spread to other ty; iom possible incidents of iase or infections should be ansmission-based precautions event spread of infections; solation should be used for a	F 88	30		

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDII	IPLE CONSTRUCTION  NG		E SURVEY IPLETED
		245395	B. WING _		04/	26/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	•	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	must prohibit employ disease or infected contact with reside contact will transmit (vi)The hand hygies by staff involved in §483.80(a)(4) A systidentified under the corrective actions to §483.80(e) Linens. Personnel must hat transport linens so infection.  §483.80(f) Annual of The facility will confection.  §483.80(f) Annual of The facility of	byees with a communicable skin lesions from direct and the resident contact. The procedures to be followed direct resident contact.  Stem for recording incidents facility's IPCP and the aken by the facility.  Indle, store, process, and as to prevent the spread of the review.  Buct an annual review of its neir program, as necessary. The is not met as evidenced ation, interview and document ailed to clean an insulin pen placing the needle on the pen (R6, R13, & R22) observed inistration.	F 88	F880 This Plan of Correction constitution allegation of compliance deficiencies cited. However, sure of this Plan of Correction is not admission that a deficiency exione was cited correctly. This Plan of Correction is submitted to mee requirements established by standard federal law.  1. It is the policy of the facility the infection prevention practices. Survey it was noted that staff doinsulin pens with alcohol to sar properly. Deficiency was discurrenced in the control of the co	e for the ubmission tan ests or that Plan of est eate and o provide Upon id not clean nitize ssed with	

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING			04/2	26/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		9	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 65 MCMILLAN STREET VORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIOI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	FlexPen prior to dia prescribed insulin confirmed not swat alcohol prior to app always swabs the training to drawing up with the insulin penhad not primed the the dosage stating for awhile because  The NovoLog Flexf Instructions For Us cap. Wipe the rubt swab. B. Remove disposable needle. your FlexPen.  On 4/26/18, at 7:45 preparing and adm Humalog KwikPen. the KwikPen then at to the rubber stopp attaching the needle dialed up 5 units ar R6's abdomen. LP stopper with an alcothe disposable need prior to dialing up a prescribed insulin confidence on 4/26/18, at 9:22 preparing and adm Humalog KwikPen. the KwikPen then at the KwikPen then at the trubber stopp	dle nor did he prime the aling up and administering the lose. When interviewed administration, LPN-C obing the insulin pen port with lying needle. LPN-C stated he op of insulin vial with alcohol the medication but never did s. LPN-C further confirmed he insulin pen prior to dialing up he used to do that but hadn't somebody told him not to.  Pen manufacturer's e included: A. Pull off the pen per stopper with an alcohol the protective tab from a Screw the needle tightly onto  a.m. LPN-B was observed inistering insulin to R6 via a LPN-B removed the cap off attached a disposable needle er at end of the pen. After e to the KwikPen, LPN-B then ad administered the insulin into N-B did not cleanse the rubber ohol swab prior to putting on dle nor prime the FlexPen ad administering the	F8	380	2. Because many resident's use insmany are potentially affected by the deficiency. All residents on who us insulin pens were reviewed and proreviewed. Policy reviewed.  3. To enhance currently compliant operations and under the direction director of nurses, on 5/24/2018 all nursing staff will be in-serviced on infection prevention and disinfecting insulin pens.  4. Effective 5/17/2018, a quality-assurance program was implemented under the supervision DON to monitor cleaning of insulin The DON or designated quality-assure representative will perform the followsystematic audits on residents with pens; 3 residents per week x 4 weethen 1 resident weekly x2 months the ensure compliance in this area. And deficiencies will be corrected on the and the findings of the quality-assurance committee meeting for further revision corrective action.  5. The DON will be responsible for POC.  6. Compliance by June 6, 2018.	e cited se cocedure of the basic g n of the pens. surance bwing insulin eks, o y e spot, rance omitted ew or	

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		TIPLE CONSTRUCTION ING		E SURVEY MPLETED
		245395	B. WING		04	/26/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187	ODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	R22's abdomen. L rubber stopper with putting on the disportant putting on the disportant prescribed insulin commediately following LPN-B confirmed in the ports on the insured le she applied confirmed not priminal dialing up the dosay. The Humalog Kwik Instructions for Use Pen Cap straight of Label. Wipe the Ruswab.  When interviewed consulting pharmactice prior to applying practice.  When interviewed of director of nursing is should be priming the port of the insulting port of the insulting port of the insulting prior to the insulting should be priming the port of the insulting prescribed insulting port of the insulting port of th	PN-B did not cleanse the an alcohol swab prior to be be ling up and administering the lose. When interviewed ang insulin administration, ot swabbing off the ends of ulin pens for R6 or R22 as the was sterile. LPN-B furthering the insulin pens prior to ge for both R6 and R22.  Pen manufacturer's included: Step 1: Pull the fi. Do not remove the Pen ber Seal with an alcohol on 4/26/18, at 3:46 p.m. the cist confirmed staff should be of insulin pens with an alcohol ang the needle per best pen asked about swabbing off in pen with an alcohol wipe the dn't really thought about it but	F8	380		

F6395027

PRINTED: 05/22/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′		CONSTRUCTION - MAIN BUILDING 01		E SURVEY APLETED
		245395	B. WING			04	/25/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		965	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MCMILLAN STREET PRTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	<	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	INITIAL COMMEN	TS	ΚO	00			
	THE FACILITY'S F ALLEGATION OF DEPARTMENT'S A SIGNATURE AT T PAGE OF THE CM	POC WILL SERVE AS YOUR COMPLIANCE UPON THE ACCEPTANCE. YOUR HE BOTTOM OF THE FIRST MS-2567 FORM WILL BE CATION OF COMPLIANCE.					
	ONSITE REVISIT CONDUCTED TO SUBSTANTIAL COREGULATIONS H	OF AN ACCEPTABLE POC, AN OF YOUR FACILITY MAY BE VALIDATE THAT OMPLIANCE WITH THE AS BEEN ATTAINED IN VITH YOUR VERIFICATION.					
	Minnesota Departr Fire Marshal Divisi Crossroads Care ( compliance with th in Medicare/Medic 483.70(a), Life Sat edition of National	e Survey was conducted by the ment of Public Safety, State on. At the time of this survey, Center was found not to be in e requirements for participation aid at 42 CFR, Subpart fety from Fire, and the 2012 Fire Protection Association afety Code (LSC), Chapter 19 ire Occupancies.					
	copy of the plan of PLEASE RETURN	OR THE FIRE SAFETY			EPO(		
	Health Care Fire In State Fire Marsha 445 Minnesota Str	Division					
LABORATOR	Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROV	DER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	NATURE		TITLE		(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

If continuation sheet Page 1 of 13

05/20/2018

**Electronically Signed** 

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		' '		CONSTRUCTION - MAIN BUILDING 01		COMPLETED	
		245395	B, WING		)	04/	25/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE			965	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE MCMILLAN STREET RTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 000	Angela.Kappenm <mailto:angela.k 1.="" 1968="" a="" actual,="" additional="" an="" and="" are="" authoritication.="" basement,="" build="" carefollows:="" censurant="" codeficiency="" coprevent="" correct="" crossroads="" definition="" description="" determined.="" facility="" fire="" for="" had="" has="" heigh="" ii(111)="" in="" ini="" interpretation.<="" is="" land="" monitored="" mutollowing="" of="" one-story="" oper="" or="" original="" plan="" protof="" reoccur.="" sand="" spaces="" sponsible="" sprinkler="" td="" the="" to="" type="" was=""><td>Ostate.mn.us Whitney@state.mn.us&gt; and Inan@state.mn.us Inappenman@state.mn.us&gt; Inappenman@state.mn.us&gt;</td><td></td><td>000</td><td></td><td></td><td></td></mailto:angela.k>	Ostate.mn.us Whitney@state.mn.us> and Inan@state.mn.us Inappenman@state.mn.us>		000			

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER;			CONSTRUCTION  1 - MAIN BUILDING 01		PLETED
		245395	B, WING			04/2	25/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		96	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 5 MCMILLAN STREET ORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDERICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
	Sprinkler System - Automatic sprinkler inspected, tested, a with NFPA 25, Star Testing, and Mainta Protection Systems maintenance, inspe maintained in a sec available. a) Date sprinkler s  b) Who provided s  c) Water system s  Provide in REMAR any non-required or system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8, This REQUIREME by: Based on observat failed to maintain the in accordance with 25. This deficient p 35 residents.  Sprinkler System - Automatic sprinkle inspected, tested, a with NFPA 25, Star Testing, and Mainta Protection Systems maintenance, inspe	supply source  KS information on coverage for r partial automatic sprinkler	K3	353	K353  1. The Maintenance Supervisor wover the duties of making sure the sprinkler system is tested on a qubasis. Midwestern Mechanical, Ir conducts a semi-annual test and test of the sprinkler system was ched 3/20/18. The system test was promitted in the system supply source is 4" dry - 3.  3. The next completion date for the and maintenance of the sprinkler.	e arterly nc. annual eked on ovided by water " wet. esting	6/4/18

PRINTED: 05/22/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION D1 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE COMP	E SURVEY PLETED
		245395	B, WING			04/2	25/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			96	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 85 MCMILLAN STREET ORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI T <b>A</b> G	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 363	b) Who provided c) Water system  Provide in REMAR for any non-requir system. 9.7.5, 9.7.7, 9.7.8  FINDINGS INCLL  On facility tour be on 04/25/2018, du documentation co a quarterly fire spi during the 2nd an  This deficient prace Maintenence Dire Corridor - Doors CFR(s): NFPA 10  Corridor - Doors Doors protecting or required enclosur hazardous areas and are made of wood or other ma at least 20 minutes smoke compartm the passage of sr to rooms containi materials have po-	system last checked  system test  supply source  RKS information on coverage ed or partial automatic sprinkler and NFPA 25  IDE:  tween 9:00 AM and 12:00 PM uring documentation review, uld not be provided to show that rinkler inspection occurred d 3rd quarters of 2017.  ctice was verified by the Facility ctor.	K	353	will be on or before 6/20/18.  4. Documentation from Midwester Mechanical, Inc. shows that they display maintenance and testing of the sprisystem on 3/20/18.  5. The Maintenance Director, Rand Graham will be responsible for the correction and monitoring to prever reoccurrence of the deficiency.  6. Compliance by 6/4/18.	lid rinkler dy e for the	6/4/18

Event ID: 3HFS21

STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION NG 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING		04/2	25/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 363	Continued From page 4 do not contain flammable or combustible material. Clearance between bottom of door and floor covering is not exceeding 1 inch. Powered doors complying with 7.2.1.9 are permissible if provided with a device capable of keeping the door closed when a force of 5 lbf is applied. There is no impediment to the closing of the doors. Hold open devices that release when the door is pushed or pulled are permitted. Nonrated protective plates of unlimited height are permitted. Dutch doors meeting 19.3.6.3.6 are permitted. Door frames shall be labeled and made of steel or other materials in compliance with 8.3, unless the smoke compartment is sprinklered. Fixed fire window assemblies are allowed per 8.3. In sprinklered compartments there are no restrictions in area or fire resistance of glass or frames in window assemblies.			63			
	and 485 Show in REMARK protection ratings, etc. This REQUIREME by: Based on observation failed to maintain paccordance with 1 could affect 35 out Corridor - Doors 2012 EXISTING Doors protecting or required enclosure hazardous areas as those constructions wood, or cap	Parts 403, 418, 460, 482, 483, S details of doors such as fire automatics closing devices, ENT is not met as evidenced ation and interview, the Facility cortable fire extinguishers in NFPA 80. The deficient practice t of 35 residents.  Corridor openings in other than es of vertical openings, exits, or shall be substantial doors, such ted of 1-3/4 inch solid-bonded able of resisting fire for at least in fully sprinklered smoke		K363  1. The Maintenance Superconduct an Annual Fire and inspection yearly and documbeen done.  2. The Maintenance Supercompleted the inspection of Smoke Doors on 5/10/18 at 3. The Maintenance SuperGraham will be responsible.	d Smoke Door ment that it has visor if the Fire and and 5/11/18. rvisor, Randy		

	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B, WING	_		04/2	25/2018
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R		96	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 55 MCMILLAN STREET /ORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 363	passage of smoke. a means suitable for There is no impedir doors. Clearance by floor covering is not latches are prohibit corridor doors and or combustible mat complying with 7.2. devices that release pulled are permitted of unlimited height meeting 19.3.6.3.6. Door frames shall be or other materials in the smoke compart window assemblies sprinklered compart restrictions in area frames in window at 19.3.6.3, 42 CFR Pland 485. Show in REMARKS.	Doors shall be provided with or keeping the door closed. ment to the closing of the etween bottom of door and texceeding 1 inch. Roller led by CMS regulations on rooms containing flammable terials. Powered doors 1.9 are permissible. Hold open the when the door is pushed or d. Nonrated protective plates are permitted. Dutch doors are permitted. The labeled and made of steel in compliance with 8.3, unless the same allowed per 8.3. In the tree are no or fire resistance of glass or	K	363	correction and monitoring to preve reoccurrence of the deficiency.  4. Compliance by 6/4/18.	nt	
	FINDINGS INCLUE	DE:					
	on 04/25/2018, doo that not all the requ	ween 9:00 AM and 12:00 PM cumentation review revealed uired required fire/smoke doors nted during the Annual Fire and ction per NFPA 80.					
K 521	This deficient pract Maintenance Direc HVAC	tice was verified by the Facility tor.	K	521			6/4/18

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,		CONSTRUCTION  1 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
245395		B, WING			04/25/2018		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  965 MCMILLAN STREET  WORTHINGTON, MN 56187				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
		n, and air conditioning shall nd shall be installed in ne manufacturer's	K 5	21			
	by: Based on documenthe Facility failed to dampers were material accordance with the specifications. The 35 out of 35 resident HVAC Heating, ventilation comply with 9.2 and accordance with the specifications.  18.5.2.1, 19.5.2.1  FINDINGS INCLUSION FINDINGS INCLUSION FACILITY FACILITY FACILITY FACILITY FACILITY FINDINGS INCLUSION FACILITY FACILI	n, and air conditioning shall nd shall be installed in he manufacturer's , 9.2  JDE: tween 9:00 AM and 12:00 PM			<ol> <li>K521</li> <li>The Maintenance Supervisor wover the duties of making sure that HVAC- Fire/Smoke Damper inspet has occurred every 4 years.</li> <li>The HVAC- Fire/ Smoke Dampinspection will be tested on or bef 6/1/18 by Automated Building Corollary Automated</li></ol>	ection  per fore ntrols.  Randy	
K 712	provided that indicinspection had oc	ocumentation could not be cated the fire/smoke damper curred within the past 4 years.  ctice was verified by the Facility ctor.	K	712			6/4/18
r\ / 12	בוווע סוווס			, 14			3, ,, 10

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ' '	PLE CONSTRUCTION G 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	COMPLETED		
		245395	B. WING			25/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES :Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROFIDERICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
	signal and simulat conditions. Fire drunexpected times least quarterly on with procedures a established routine between 9:00 PM announcement malarms.  19.7.1.4 through 1 This REQUIREMED by: Based on document the Facility failed the accordinance with 19.7.1.4 through 1 could affect 35 of Fire Drills Fire drills include signal and simulational and simulations. Fire drills include signal and simulations aware that routine. Responsi conducting drills is persons who are with the drills are of 6:00 AM, a coded instead of audible	the transmission of a fire alarm ion of emergency fire ills are held at expected and under varying conditions, at each shift. The staff is familiar and is aware that drills are part of e. Where drills are conducted and 6:00 AM, a coded ay be used instead of audible 9.7.1.7 ENT is not met as evidenced entation review and interview, to conduct Fire Drills in 18.7.1.4 through 18.7.1.7, 19.7.1.7. This deficient practice 35 residents.  The transmission of a fire alarm tion of emergency fire ills are held at unexpected and conditions, at least quarterly estaff is familiar with procedures drills are part of established bility for planning and as assigned only to competent qualified to exercise leadership. onducted between 9:00 PM and announcement may be used alarms.  18.7.1.7, 19.7.1.4 through		K712  1. The Maintenance Supervisor vover the duties of making sure the DACT system monthly test is test properly and that documentation sthat the signal time was verified be monitoring company and a code or or name was given of who verified  2. A fire drill was done on 5-14-14 Maintenance Supervisor and the Environmental Service Director. Documentation shows that the Dasystem was properly tested and voerified by the monitoring compansignal time and verified name of I759 was given to the Maintenanc Supervisor to document on the firsheet.  3. The Maintenance Supervisor, Graham will be responsible for the monitoring compansions to document on the firsheet.	at the ed shows by the number dit.  8 by the ACT was by. A Pedro # ere drill		

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, ,	E CONSTRUCTION 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED			
		245395	B. WING		04/2	5/2018		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CROSSROADS CARE CENTER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187				
(X4) ID PREFIX T <b>A</b> G	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES  / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL  SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
K 914	on 04/25/2018, dur was revealed that the was not documented quarter of 2018.  This deficient pract Maintenance Direct Electrical Systems CFR(s): NFPA 101  Electrical Systems Hospital-grade recollocations and where an esthesia is administallation, replace testing is performed documented performed documented performed intervals of less that actuating the LIM to which activates bound the state of the state o	ween 9:00 AM and 12:00 PM ing documentation review, it he DACT system monthly test ed for the 2nd shift of the 1st dice was verified by the Facility tor.  - Maintenance and Testing eptacles at patient bed e deep sedation or general nistered, are tested after initial ement or servicing. Additional dat intervals defined by mance data. Receptacles not rade at these locations are not exceeding 12 months. Line (LIM), if installed, are tested at an or equal to 1 month by est switch per 6.3.2.6.3.6, th visual and audible alarm. For atomated self-testing, this formed at intervals less than or so LIM circuits are tested per repair or renovation to the system. Records are direct tests and associated tions, containing date, room or esults.	K 712	correction and monitoring to prevere reoccurrence of the deficiency.  4. Compliance by 6/4/18.	ent a	6/4/18		
		ation and interview, the Facility electrical recepatacles in		K914				

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		1, ,		e) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION Building <b>01 - Main Building 01</b>		COMPLETED	
245395			B. WING			04/25/2018	
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	R	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 914	Electrical Systems Hospital-grade rec locations and wher anesthesia is administallation, replace testing is performed documented perfolisted as hospital-greated at intervals isolation monitors intervals of less that actuating the LIM to which activates bo For LIM circuits with manual test is perfequal to 12 months 6.3.3.3.2 after any electric distribution maintained of require area tested, and refo.3.4 (NFPA 99).  FINDINGS INCLU  On facility tour betton 04/25/2018, it was testing procedures the electric receptare tested inspections:  1. The physical interpretations:	JFPA 99. The deficient practice of 35 residents.  - Maintenance and Testing eptacles at patient bed re deep sedation or general inistered, are tested after initial ement or servicing. Additional dat intervals defined by rmance data. Receptacles not irade at these locations are not exceeding 12 months. Line (LIM), if installed, are tested at an or equal to 1 month by rest switch per 6.3.2.6.3.6, th visual and audible alarm. It automated self-testing, this formed at intervals less than or so. LIM circuits are tested per repair or renovation to the a system. Records are used tests and associated ations, containing date, room or esults.  DE:  Ween 9:00 AM and 12:00 PM was revealed that not all of the swere being conducted during accle testing. The electrical receive the following	KS	914	<ol> <li>The Maintenance Supervisor wover the duties of making sure that electric receptacles are maintained accordance to NFPA 99.</li> <li>The Maintenance Supervisor with following inspections during the electrical receptacle testing in the rooms:         <ol> <li>The physical integrity of each receptacle shall be confirmed by vinspection.</li> <li>The continuity of the grounding each receptacle shall be verified.</li> <li>Correct polarity of the hot and niconnections in each electrical recessful be confirmed.</li> <li>The retention force of the groun blade of each receptacle (except locking-type receptacles) shall be than 115 g (4 oz).</li> </ol> </li> <li>The electrical receptacle testin each resident room will be completed the Maintenance Supervisor on or 5-25-18.</li> <li>Records will be maintained by Maintenance Supervisor of the retests, associated repairs or modific containing date, room or area test results.</li> <li>The Maintenance Supervisor, for and monitoring to prevene containing to prevene</li></ol>	t the d in will verify e resident visual circuit in eutral eptacle ading not less g in eted by before the quired ications, ted and Randy ie	

PRINTED: 05/22/2018 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ′	LE CONSTRUCTION 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING		04/2	25/2018
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	_D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 920	connections in each confirmed.  4. The retention for each electrical recreceptacles) shall.  This deficient prace Maintenance Direct Electrical Equipmed CFR(s): NFPA 1012  Electrical Equipmed Extension Cords Power strips in a pused for compone patient-care-related (PCREE) assembly qualified person 10.2.3.6. Power smay not be used for electronics), exceptooms that do not PCREE meet UL strips for non-PCF (outside of vicinity care rooms, power standards. All power precautions. Extension cords uppercautions.	of the hot and neutral ch electrical receptacle shall be cree of the grounding blade of eptacle (except locking-type be not less than 115 g (4 oz). Extice was verified by the Facility ctor. Each - Power Cords and Extens I ent - Power Cords and extens open on the cords are cords are cords are cords and extens open on the cords are cords ar	K 914	6. Compliance by 6/4/18.		6/4/18

FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete

Facility ID: 00407

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A, BUILDING 01 - MAIN BUILDING 01			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING		04/2	25/2018	
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER  CROSSROADS CARE CENTER				96	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE  55 MCMILLAN STREET  /ORTHINGTON, MN 56187  PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	N	/VE\
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
K 920	failed to comply win 10.2.4 (NFPA 99), (NFPA 70), TIA 12-affect 35 of the 35  Electrical Equipme Extension Cords Power strips in a pused for componer patient-care-relate (PCREE) assembly by qualified person 10.2.3.6. Power simal power strips for non-PCR (outside of vicinity) care rooms that do not PCREE meet UL 1 strips for non-PCR (outside of vicinity) care rooms, power standards. All powers and powers and powers and powers and powers in the substitute for fixed Extension cords us immediately upon which it was instal 10.2.4. 10.2.3.6 (NFPA 99 (NFPA 70), 590.3	tition and interview, the Facility th 10.2.4 10.2.3.6 (NFPA 99), 400-8 (NFPA 70), 590.3(D) -5. This deficient practice could residents.  ent - Power Cords and ratient care vicinity are only not of movable delectrical equipment es that have been assembled anel and meet the conditions of trips in the patient care vicinity or non-PCREE (e.g., personal of in long-term care resident use PCREE. Power strips for 1363A or UL 60601-1. Power REE in the patient care rooms meet UL 1363. In non-patient restrips are used with general nision cords are not used as a wiring of a structure. Seed temporarily are removed completion of the purpose for led and meets the conditions of 10, 10.2.4 (NFPA 99), 400-8 D) (NFPA 70), TIA 12-5  DE:  ween 9:00 AM and 12:00 PM ring the inspection, a extension deleng used as a source of	KS	920	1. The Maintenance Supervisor won the duties of making sure that extension cords are used in the Broom as a source of fixed wiring.  2. On 4/27/18 the extension cord Boiler Room was removed by the Maintenance Supervisor and a newas installed on the wall on 4/27/13. The Maintenance Supervisor, I Graham will be responsible for the correction and monitoring to prevereoccurrence of the deficiency.  4. Compliance by 6/4/18.	in the w outlet 8.	

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION - MAIN BUILDING 01	(X3) DAT	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		245395	B. WING		04/25/2018		
	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 965 MCMILLAN STREET WORTHINGTON, MN 56187				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	REFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL			PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
K 920	Continued From p		K 920				